
GENEALOGIES 
	

Ha cues 501 

HAWES 

HAWES, EBENEZER, m. Celina, dau. Enoch and Celina (Lyon) 
Bird, who was b. Cummington, 6-8-1786; d. Mid. 7-19-1849. 
They lived in Central, N. Y. and Tioga, Pa. He d. at Tioga 
and his widow moved with her children to Mid. and became 
second wife of Andrew Meacham, 9-7-1813. 

Children : 
HENRY, b. March 1807 (See Fam. 1). CHARLES, b. May, 1811; d. Mid. 8-29- 

	

JACOB, b. Central, N. Y. 12-25-1808. 	1814. 
(See Fam. 2). 

FAi1. 1. HENRY HAWES, son of Ebenezer and Celina (Bird) 
Hawes, was b. March, 1807; d. Mid. 2-1-1880 ; in. Mid. 
10-29-1829, Emerancy, dau. Pain and Phebe (Graves) Love-
land, (See Loveland Family.) They first lived at the Love-
land farm and later at the Solomon Ingham place, and at 
one time at the Green Church place west of the Center. 
By 1860 he had purchased the house built by Dr. Warren 
at the Center where he lived until his death. He was promi-
nent in local affairs. He was selectman 1842, 1849-50; 
1852-53 and in 1869. He is remembered as being particu-
larly efficient as a moderator at town meeting, and as often 
filling the position of funeral director most acceptably. He 
adopted a dau. Lida Belle, b. 6-26-1841; d. April, 1888; m. 
Myron L. Church. (See Mack Gen. p. 592). 

FAM. 2. JACOB HAwEs, son of Ebenezer and Celina (Bird) 
. Hawes, was b. Central, N. Y., 12-25-1808; d. Chester, 10-7-

1851; m. Sept. 1837, Sarah Ann Hazelton of Central, N. Y. 
He moved to Mid. living at the Dyer Place. He managed 
the farm of Andrew Meacham for 3 years. After living 
three years in Chester, upon urgent request of his mother he 
lived at the Andrew Meacham place until her death. Re-
tunred to Chester where he died 2 yrs. later. His widow m. 
2nd 1-1-1856 Ebenezer Smith (See Mack Gen. p. 142). She 
m. 3rd 6-4-1873, Harvey Root. (See Root Family). 

Children: 
JACOB HENRY, b. Mid. 8-17-1838, M. SARAH JANE, b. M'id. 10-16-1840, m, 

	

Laura Bliss of West Stockbridge. 	4-29-1863 Daniel Alderman (See 
Alderman Family). 
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SERAPH ANN, b. Mid. 11-18-1842. 
HELEN AMANDA, b. Chester 8-30-

1S44. 
MARIA SOPHRONIA, b. Chester 2-14-

1847. 

GEORGE HAZELTON, b. Mid. 12-4-
1849. 'Lived in Mid. until 18 yrs. 
old. Learned "phonography" or 
shorthand of Marvin Robbing.. Be-
came court stenographer at San 
Francisco, Calif., where he d. 
Oct. 1901. 

• HENRY 

HENRY, JONAS, SOD of Andrew Henry. Bapt. in Rutland bet. 
1747-49; m. in Blandford in May, 1771, Margaret Henry 
and kept tavern there for three years beginning 1782 ; Bet. 
1775 and 1777 he purchased Lots 7, 8, 10 and part of 11 in 
the n.e. corner of Becket, and perhaps a small parcel in the 
adjoining Lot 40 in Murrayfield. He is mentioned as one 
of the creditors in John Ford's will 1783, and it seems likely 
that he lived here a short while before selling out to Enos 
Blossom. As he was a tavern-keeper, he may have built the 
Arthur D. Pease house prior to selling to Blossom who kept 
tavern here 1780-86. He d. at Martinsburg, N. Y., October 
10, 1821, aged 75. (See Henry Genealogy). 

HERRICK 

HERRICK, ISAAC, of Worthington, m. Prudence (Avery) Stark-
weather. Among their children were : 

AVERY, b. 11-21-1785. (See Fam. 1). 

FAM. 1. AVERY HERRICK, son of Isaac' and Prudence (Avery) 
Starkweather, b. 11-21-1785, d. Westfield, 7-12-1860, m. 
6-11-1812, Mary Chapin of Springfield, who d. 1863. He 
was living in Mid. in 1820 and 1830. His home was located 
in what has been called "Taylor's Pasture," the region north 
of the railroad at Mid. "Switch" where the cellar of the 
house stands west of Factory brook, some distance from the 
tracks. Children : 

MOSES, b. 8-23-1817. 	 EDWARD -Maxim, b. Mid. 1-19-18282  
WILLIAM AVERY, b. 3-2-1820. 	 d. Chester, 6-30-1898, in. Sarah 
LUCINA, b. Mid. 1-28-1822. 	 Mack Cone, 1-30-1854. Lived in 
HENRY DWIGIIT, b. Mid. 12-13-1823. 	Westfield many years (Mack Gen. 
GEORGE, b. Mid. 11-26-1825. 	 page 639). 

ESTHER MARIA, b. Mid. 4-10-1830. 
ALONZO CHAPIN, b. Mid. 8-15-1832. 

d. 8-2-1833. 
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ELIJAH HERRICK was living on Ridgepole Road in 1790 probably 
north of the farm now owned by Mr. Cottrell. He was 
assigned to Pew 1 in the gallery of the meetinghouse in 
1792. He was a soldier in the Rev. War. 

ELISHA HERRICK bought part of lot No. 134 Worthington of 
Nathaniel Paine in 1802. He also bought a part of lot 
128 of Isaac Herrick in 1803. He may have lived in the 
Den region where these lots are located. 

EZRA HERRICK, who may have been the Ezra who was a son of 
Ebenezer Herrick of Preston, Conn. (brother of Isaac Her-
rick of Worthington) was living in the Den region of Mid. 
in 1820 probably on the River Road at the foot of Glendale 
Falls. Ezra Herrick, m. 11-6-1806, Nancy, clan. David 
Ward of Worcester. 

Children: 
WARD, b. Worthington, 6-21-1807. 
WANT, b. 1808, d. 1-21-1816. 
ALMIRA, b. Worthington, 6-24-1810. 
WILLIAM, b. Worthifigtmi, 11-30- 

1814. 

ALoNzo, b. Middlefield, 6-2-1818. 
EUNICE, b. Mid. 8-17-1820. 
OLIVE, b. Mid. 1-12-1823. 
NATHAN, b. Mid. 3-2-1825. 

JOSEPH HERRICK 'S lot line is mentioned in a survey of Ridgepole 
Road in Mid. in 1788, located north of Simon Huntington. 
Herrick was assigned to Pew 1 in the gallery of the meeting-
house in 1792. 

MOSES HERRICK, (Jonathan,' Edward,4  Stephen,' Ephraim,2  
Henry'—See Herrick Gen.), son of Jonathan' and Elizabeth 
(Clark) Herrick, was b. Preston, Conn., 4-7-1774; d. 
Norwich, 1819, m. abt. 1792, Polly 	. About 1792, at 
the age of 18, Moses Herrick moved to Mid. where he 
engaged in woolen manufacture. He may have learned the 
fulling business there under William Church, and later 
erected a fulling mill on Factory Brook, which was located 
somewhere east of where the Blush Hollow Schoolhouse now 
stands. In 1794 he purchased land in Lot 30, Becket sec-
tion. In 1799 he sold his land and plant to Amasa Blush, 
who operated the mill for some years. Herrick was assigned 
to .Pew 27 in the meetinghouse in 1794 and was included 
in the West School District in that year. He served on the 
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School Committee in 1798. As his name is not on the 
Minister Tax List for 1799 he probably left Mid. that year. 
He moved to Huntington, Mass. In 1802 he purchased 
Isaac Mixer's house, mill yard and dam near Norwich 
Bridge. The grist mill may have been the plant he after-
ward operated as a clothing and carding works. Herrick 
was living in Norwich in 1810 where he continued to live 
until his death in 1819. The clothing works passed into the 
hands of Samuel Henry, 2nd, an heir-at-law, and afterward 
was owned by Clapp and Taylor. A Moses Herrick, m. (int) 
3-4-1820, Electa Thomas. 

Children: 

	

POLLY, b. Mid. 3-14-1793; m. Mark 	DAPIINA, b. Mid. 9-27-1798; in. 
Sachet. 	 Montgomery, (int) 8-18-1818, 

	

ANNA, b. Mid. 9-25-1794; m. Samuel 	Marvin Wright, brother of James 
Henry. 	 Wright. He was h. in Mont- 

	

MARTHA, b. Mid. 12-18-1796; in. 	gomery, 1792. 

	

(int) 11-8-1817, James, son of 	BETSY, b. 	 m. David Thomas. 
James and Sarah Wright, b. Mont-
gomery, 1793. 

MOSES, b. 
AARON, b. 
HENRY, .b. 
EUNICE, b. 

     

1807. 

     

      

      

l818. 

      

HOLLAND 

HOLLAND, JAMES MULHOLLAND, b. 1733, probably in Ballygauley, 
county Tyrone, north of Ireland, d. Oswego, N. Y., 1820. 
Came to America .and settled at Oakham, m. Oakham, 6-19-
1755, Mary, dau. James and Martha (Crawford) Bell, (See 
Bell Family), who d. 12-25-1809, ae. 72. About 1769 he 
moved to Murrayfield, settling on Holcomb Hill. He was 
a soldier in Rev. War. He was a man of strong religious 
and political convictions and was accustomed to speak his 
mind freely. After the death of his wife he moved to 
Oswego, N. Y., with his son-in-law, Daniel Falley. 

Children, h. Oakham and Murrayfield : 
SIMON ELIOT, b. 	 m. (int) 12- 

25-1783, Olive Fellows, served in 
Rev. War. Became a merchant in 
Albany. 

JAMES, b. 1762, d. Westfield 6-18-
18.10, m. (int) 9-26-1798, Lydia 
Stone of Blandford. Studied 
medicine with Dr. Brewster of 
Becket and practiced in Hunting-
ton, Worthington and -Westfield 
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and became a famous physician 
and surgeon. He was probably 
the James Holland living in Mid. 
1800. Had ten children, four of 
whom became physicians. 

WILLIAM, b. 	, in. 2-24-1791 Polly 
Moore. Was a physician and 
practiced in Belchertown. Moved 
to Canandaigua, N. Y. in 1832 
where he died. 

NANCY, M. David Cross (See Cross 
Family). 

POLLY, b. 1768, d. 5-18-1828, m. 6-
12-1789 Hugh Quigley, ancestor of 
the Chester Quigleys. 

THANKFUL, b. 	—, 111 6-21-1792, 
Orindatus Snow. 

GEORGE, b. 1774; d. Warren, 10-3-
1809, m. 3-1-1798 Nancy Culver. 
She m. 2nd. 11-23-1813, Col. Win. 
Taylor. He was living in Mid. 
1800 in the Den region. He was 
a physician in Warren. 

BETSY, b. 	, m. (int) 1-5-1795. 
Daniel Falley. Moved to Oswego, 
N. Y. 

AARON, b. 1778, d. Chester 4-13-
1813, in. Sally Kendall of Suffield, 
Conn. d. Warren 1-26-1811. He 
was a physician in Warren. 

ABRAHAM, b. 1782, d. 5-23-1806. 

Holcomb Hill, so called from George Holcomb who lived upon 
its summit, was first settled by James Mulholland. All the 
family dropped the "Mul" from their names. James was the 
progenitor of Dr. James Holland who was surgeon in the 
Spanish War ; also of Henry Holland, a prominent druggist of 
Westfield. 

HOLMES 
HOLMES, JOSEPH, of Chester, was b. abt. 1780, m. there 10-5-1808, 

Polly, dau. of Reuben and Rachel Wharfield who was b. in 
Blandford, 1-22-1782. After living in Worth. they came to 
Mid. about 1820, locating apparently in the Pease District, 
but possibly on the River Road where they were sub-
sequently living. He d. in Mid. 10-13-1839, aged 59. 

Children : 
ALVIN, b. Worth. 9-2-1809. 	(See 

Fam. 1). 
SANFORD, b. Worth. 2-25-1812. 
MARY, b. Worth. 3-25-1815. She 

was perhaps the Maria who m. 
Mid. (int) Oct. 1837, Diodate 
Dickson, of Mid. 

EMELINE, b. Worth. 10-14-1817; d. 
Mid. 3-24-1847, aged 29. 

LoREN, b. 	 prob. son of Joseph. 
(See Fain. 2). 

WILLIAM, b. 	 prob. son of 
Joseph. Was living in Smith 
Hollow in 1850. 

FAM. 1. ALVIN HOLMES, son of Joseph and Polly (Wharfield) 
Holmes, b. in Worth. 9-2-1809 ; in. (int) 11-27-1831, Rox-
anna Geer of Worth. 1 e was living in Smith Hollow by 
1840, but had moved away before 1870. 
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506 	Holmes 	HISTORY OF MIDDLEF IELD 

Children: 
mAmAll DELIGHT, b. Becket 2-2-1832. ISAAC LEVI, b. Mid. 7-3-1836. 
MATILDA JOANNA, b. Becket 7-1- J ULIA ROXANNA, b. Mid. 10-6 1540. 

1835. 	 DOLLY ANN, b. Mid. 1-5-18457• 

FAM. 2. LOREN HOLMES, probably son of Joseph and Polly 
(Wharfield) Holmes. He m. (int) 5-3-1845, Clarisa M. 
dau. of Alanson and Mary Knox, of Blandford. She d. 
6-29-1846, aged 19 yrs. He m. 2nd Letitia Caroline 	2 

of Blandford. He was living in Smith Hollow in 1850, 
but had moved away before 1860. 

Children: 
EUGENE LOREN, b. Mid. 6-27-1846. J °SEM_ [ ALAN SON, b. Mid. 10-10- 

1849. 

HUNTINGTON 

HUNTINGTON, SimoN, (Jonathan,' Nathaniel,' Joseph,' Simon,2  
Simon'—See Huntington Gen.) son of Jonathan,' the first 
pastor of Worthington, was b. Windham, Conn., 4-15-1762, 
d. 1836; m. 11-6-1783, Priscilla Benjamin of Worthington. 
Moved to Mid. where he was living in 1788 on Ridgepole 
Road 100 yards north of Rufus Marsh's house, which was 
somewhere north of the present Cottrell farm. Moved away 
before 1790 and became a, substantial farmer and useful 
citizen in Hinsdale. He represented that town in the 
General Court. 

INGHA 

INGHAM, SOLOMON (Danie1,4  Ebenezer,3  Joseph,2  Joseph') son of 
Daniel" and Mehitable (Phelps) Ingham, b. Hebron, Conn., 
11-1-1751, d. Hinsdale, 11-9-1837, m. about 1782, Mary 
Wright of Chester. He moved to Mid. in 1776 and bought 
of Asa Brown Lot 13, 3rd Division, Becket where he built 
his house. He signed the Pet. for Inc. 1781 and served as 
town clerk 1783-84, 1786-88, 1796-1807. He was selectman 
1785, 1799-1805, 1817. He was a soldier in the Rev. War. 
He was a home man, had strong intellectual powers, plain 
in person and manners, well informed, strong in argument 
and positive in his religious and political opinions. He 
made no profession of religion until near middle life after 
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Children: 

Mariah Delight, b. Becket 2-2-1832. Isaac Levi, b. Mid. 7-3-1836. 

Matilda Joanna, b. Becket 7-1- Julia Roxanna, b. Mid. 10-6-1840. 

1835. Dolly Ann, b. Mid. 1-5-1845? 

Pam. 2. Loren Holmes, probably son of Joseph and Polly 

(Wharfield) Holmes. He m. (int) 5-3-1845, Clarisa M. 

dau. of Alanson and Mary Knox, of Blandford. She d. 

6-29-1846, aged 19 yrs. He m. 2nd Letitia Caroline-, 

of Blandford. He was living in Smith Hollow in 1850, 

but had moved away before 1860. 

Children: 

Eugene Loren, b. Mid. 6-27-1846. Joseph Alanson, b. Mid. 10-10- 

1849. 

HUNTINGTON 

Huntington, Simon, (Jonathan,5 Nathaniel,4 Joseph,3 Simon,2 

Simon1—See Huntington Gen.) son of Jonathan,5 the first 

pastor of Worthington, was b. Windham, Conn., 4-15-1762, 

d. 1836; m. 11-6-1783, Priscilla Benjamin of Worthington. 

Moved to Mid. where he was living in 1788 on Ridgepole 

Road 100 yards north of Rufus Marsh’s house, which was 

somewhere north of the present Cottrell farm. Moved away 

before 1790 and became a substantial farmer and useful 

citizen in Hinsdale. He represented that town in the 

General Court. 

INGHAM 

Ingham, Solomon (Daniel,4 Ebenezer,3 Joseph,2 Joseph1) son of 

Daniel4 and Mehitable (Phelps) Ingham, b. Hebron, Conn., 

11-1-1751, d. Hinsdale, 11-9-1837, m. about 1782, Mary 

Wright of Chester. He moved to Mid. in 1776 and bought 

of Asa Brown Lot 13, 3rd Division, Becket where he built 

his house. He signed the Pet. for Inc. 1781 and served as 

town clerk 1783-84, 1786-88, 1796-1807. He was selectman 

1785, 1799-1805, 1817. He was a soldier in the Rev. War. 

He was a home man, had strong intellectual powers, plain 

in person and manners, well informed, strong in argument 

and positive in his religious and political opinions. He 

made no profession of religion until near middle life after 
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which he became well read in theology and strong religious 
literature of the past. (See Mack Gen. p. 1565-7). 

Children b. Mid.: 
SoLoMoN, b. 8-20-1782, d. Indiana TRYPIIENA, b. 3-12-1795, d. Hinsdale 

about 1820. 	 12-29-1851, m. 5-15-1817 Zeri 
MARY, b. 7-30-1783, d. Salem, Pa. 	Wing. 
DANIEL, b. 12-7-1784, d 1-8-1785. 	ALEXANDER, b. 1-27-1797. 	(See 
DANIEL, b. 6-12-1787. (See Family 	Fam. 2). 

1). 
MEHITABLE, b. 12-25-1793, d. Gene- 

see, Wis., m. 10-16-1816, Abner 
Wing. 

FAM. 1. DANIEL INGHAM, son of Solomon' and Mary (Wright) 
Ingham, was b. Mid. 6-12-1787, d. Portland, Mich., 12-24-
1859, m. 9-8-1808, Anna, daughter of Calvin and Anna 
(Anable) Smith, who d. 6-23-1869. (See Smith Family). 
(See Mack Genealogy, p. 132). 

Children: 
BETSY ANNA, b. Mid. 1-23-1810, m. INFANT, b. March —, 1818, d. age 

Cato, N. Y. 10-23-1827, Edward 	2 weeks. 
Sandborn. Settled in Portland, INFANT, b. 2-24-1820, d. same day. 
Mich. in 1843. Seven children. 	LAWRENCE DANIEL, b. Ira, N. Y. 10- 

TEMPERENCE SARAH, b. Mid. 11-8- 	1-1823, d. 8-2-1827. 
1812, in. 3-18-1840 Justus S. Sand- 	OssIAN, b. Cato, N. Y. 1827, d. 
born. Two children. 	 young. 

INFANT, b. 4-22-1814, d. 5-9-1814. 	OSCAR SoLomoN, b. Cato, N. Y. 5- 
FANNIE MARIA, b. Mid. 8-24-1816, 	15-1830. 

m. 9-22-1835 Enoch Sandborn. MARY LATITIA, b. Cato, N. Y. 2-28- 
Three children. 	 1833. 

FAM. 2. ALEXANDER INGHAM, son of Solomon5  and Mary 
(Wright) Ingham, b. 1-27-1797, d. Mid. 8-24-1881, m. 1st 
12-11-1836, Sarah Foote of Chester, who d. 7-22-1848, aged 
39, m. 2nd 10-29-1851, Clarissa M. Barber, who d. 5-24-1861, 
aged 43 years. He attended school at Westfield Academy 
and studied in the family of Rev. Mr. Halleck of Plainfield. 
At the age of 23 he commenced business as a tailor in Mid. 
He was very active in promoting common school education 
serving on the school committee for many years and at one 
time teaching a select school of his own in his tailor shop. 
He promoted lyceums and debating societies, taught in 
Sabbath school and greatly increased the town library. He 
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which he became well read in theology and strong religious 
literature of the past. (See Mack Gen. p. 1565-7). 

Children b. Mid.: 
Solomon, b. 8-20-1782, d. Indiana 

about 1820. 

Mary, b. 7-30-1783, d. Salem, Pa. 

Daniel, b. 12-7-1784, d 1-8-1785. 

Daniel, b. 6-12-1787. (See Family 

1). 
Mehitable, b. 12-25-1793, d. Gene¬ 

see, Wis., m. 10-16-1816, Abner 

Wing. 

Tryphena, b. 3-12-1795, d. Hinsdale 

12-29-1851, m. 5-15-1817 Zeri 

Wing. 

Alexander, b. 1-27-1797. (See 

Fam. 2). 

Fam. 1. Daniel Ingham, son of Solomon5 and Mary (Wright) 
Ingham, was b. Mid. 6-12-1787, d. Portland, Mich., 12-24- 
1859, m. 9-8-1808, Anna, daughter of Calvin and Anna 
(Anable) Smith, who d. 6-23-1869. (See Smith Family). 
(See Mack Genealogy, p. 132). 

Children: 
Betsy Anna, b. Mid. 1-23-1810, m. 

Cato, N. Y. 10-23-1827, Edward 

Sandborn. Settled in Portland, 

Mich, in 1843. Seven children. 

Temperence Sarah, b. Mid. 11-8- 

1812, m. 3-18-1840 Justus S. Sand- 

born. Two children. 

Infant, b. 4-22-1814, cl. 5-9-1814. 

Fannie Maria, b. Mid. 8-24-1816, 

m. 9-22-1835 Enoch Sandborn. 

Three children. 

Infant, b. March —, 1818, d. age 

2 weeks. 

Infant, b. 2-24-1820, d. same day. 

Lawrence Daniel, b. Ira, N. Y. 10- 

1-1823, d. 8-2-1827. 

Os Sian, b. Cato, N. Y. 1827, d. 

young. 

Oscar Solomon, b. Cato, N. Y. 5- 

15-1830. 

Mary Latitia, b. Cato, NT. Y. 2-28- 

1833. 

Pam. 2. Alexander Ingham, son of Solomon5 and Mary 
(Wright) Ingham, b. 1-27-1797, d. Mid. 8-24-1881, m. 1st 
12-11-1836, Sarah Foote of Chester, who d. 7-22-1848, aged 
39, m. 2nd 10-29-1851, Clarissa M. Barber, who d. 5-24-1861, 
aged 43 years. He attended school at Westfield Academy 
and studied in the family of Rev. Mr. Halleck of Plainfield. 
At the age of 23 he commenced business as a tailor in Mid. 
He was very active in promoting common school education 
serving on the school committee for many years and at one 
time teaching a select school of his own in his tailor shop. 
He promoted lyceums and debating societies, taught in 
Sabbath school and greatly increased the town library. He 
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served for many years as deacon in the Cong. Ch. He was 
a believer in the temperance cause, laboring actively for its 
promotion. Believing in higher education he contributed 
liberally to the founding of the Mount Holyoke Female 
Seminary. He was also a generous contributor to the cause 
of Foreign Missions. In 1838 after trying in vain to benefit 
the foreign population, employed in constructing the West-
ern Railroad, by direct influence, he initiated a plan of 
extending public school education to these people. In this 
work he had great success and succeeded in implanting in 
these Irish emigrants an interest in the benefits of education 
for themselves and their children. Deacon Ingham lived 
in the white house opposite the site of the Baptist meeting-
house at Mid. Center where Miss Sarah Chamberlain now 
lives. Deacon Ingham was representative to the General 
Court in the year 1843. 

Children b. Mid. : 
SAMUEL, b. 1.0-7-1837, d. 12-27-1873, 

m. Lucinda Phelps at Lockport, 
N. Y. He was a Cong. Minister. 
Two children; Paul P. graduated 
at the University of Mich. Was 
drowned 1905. Dora in. Mr. 
Strong, one son Paul Ingham. 

SARAH, b. 7-10-1840, m. 4-25-1865 
Rev. N. G. Bonney. He was a 
Cong. minister. She lives in Nor-
wich, Conn. 

Children: Thurston of Whitney-
ville, Conn. m. 3-9-1900, Eva Hurd 
of Whitneyville; 2 children, 
Gladys Gibson and Eva Irene. 
Jennie Gibson of Norwichtown, 
Conn. 

JOSEPH A. b. 8-31-1854, killed in an 
elevator accident at Hotel Wind-
sor, Denver, Colo. 7-31-1882. 

FAM. 3. ERASTUS INGHAM, s. of Daniel.' and Mehitable (Phelps) 
Ingham, b. Hebron, Conn., 7-16-1755, d. Mid. 2-19-1827, m. 
11-5-1778, Elizabeth, daughter of Jonathan and Hannah 
(Sawyer) Hutchinson. She d. 6-28-1834. In 1784 Erastus 
Ingham of Hebron bought of David Bolton Lot 11 in the 
Div. E. Prescott's Grant where he settled about a quarter 
of a mile west of the Center. After living here for 4 years 
he purchased Lot 202 Worthington and built his house on 
Ridgepole Road where two more generations of Inghams 
lived. He was a prominent man in town affairs being town 
treasurer from 1785-87, serving on the school committee 
1796-99, as selectman 1793-98, 1801-05, 1811-14, a total of 
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served for many years as deacon in the Cong. Ch. He was 

a believer in the temperance cause, laboring actively for its 

promotion. Believing in higher education he contributed 

liberally to the founding of the Mount Holyoke Female 

Seminary. He was also a generous contributor to the cause 

of Foreign Missions. In 1838 after trying in vain to benefit 

the foreign population, employed in constructing the West¬ 

ern Railroad, by direct influence, he initiated a plan of 

extending public school education to these people. In this 

work he had great success and succeeded in implanting in 

these Irish emigrants an interest in the benefits of education 

for themselves and their children. Deacon Ingham lived 

in the white house opposite the site of the Baptist meeting¬ 

house at Mid. Center where Miss Sarah Chamberlain now 

lives. Deacon Ingham was representative to the General 

Court in the year 1843. 

Children b. Mid.: 

Samuel, b. 10-7-1837, d. 12-27-1873, 

m. Lucinda Phelps at Lockport, 

N. Y. He was a Cong. Minister. 

Two children; Paul P. graduated 

at the University of Mich. Was 

drowned 1905. Dora m. Mr. 

Strong, one son Paul Ingham. 

Sarah, b. 7-10-1840, m. 4-25-1865 

Rev. N. G. Bonney. He was a 

Cong, minister. She lives in Nor¬ 

wich, Conn. 

Fam. 3. Erast us Ingham, s. of Daniel4 and Mehitable (Phelps) 

Ingham, b. Hebron, Conn., 7-16-1755, d. Mid. 2-19-1827, m. 

11-5-1778, Elizabeth, daughter of Jonathan and Hannah 

(Sawyer) Hutchinson. She d. 6-28-1834. In 1784 Erastus 

Ingham of Hebron bought of David Bolton Lot 11 in the I 

Div. E. Prescott’s Grant where he settled about a quarter 

of a mile west of the Center. After living here for 4 years 

he purchased Lot 202 Worthington and built his house on 

Ridgepole Road where two more generations of Inghams 

lived. He was a prominent man in town affairs being town 

treasurer from 1785-87, serving on the school committee 

1796-99, as selectman 1793-98, 1801-05, 1811-14, a total of 

Children: Thurston of Whitney- 

ville, Conn. m. 3-9-1900, Eva Hurd 

of Whitneyville; 2 children, 

Gladys Gibson and Eva Irene. 

Jennie Gibson of Norwiclitown, 

Conn. 

Joseph A. b. 8-31-1854, killed in an 

elevator accident at Hotel Wind¬ 

sor, Denver, Colo. 7-31-1882. 
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15 years. He represented the town in the General Court 

1809-10. According to the family tradition he was a soldier 
in the Rev. War. Children: 

ERASTUS JOHN, b. Hebron 9-26- EmzADETH, b. Mid. 5-25-1789, m. 7- 
1779. (See Family 4). 	 4-180S Amos Mack. (See Mack 

SAMUEL, b. Hebron 2-21-1781-2, d. 	Genealogy P. 355 and 4S9). 
New Orleans 1832-3, m. Anna LYDIA, b. Mid 10-24-1793, M. 1-20- 
Root. (See Mack Genealogy, P. 	1811, Reuben Blossom of Onan- 
354). 	 daga, N. Y. (See Mack Genealogy, 

WILLIAM, b. Hebron 2-21-1781-2. 	p. 1736). 
(See Family 6). 

FAM. 4. ERASTUS JOHN INGHAM, son of Erastus•' and Elizabeth 
(Hutchinson) Ingham, was b. Hebron, 9-26-1779, d. Mid. 
7-9-1851, m. 5-21-1807, Vesta Dickson. He carried on the 
farm where his father had lived. Like his father he was 
prominent in town affairs. He served as selectman 1831-32, 
1835. Children: 

JOHN MILTON, b. Mid. 1-20-1808, d. 
7-5-1840, m. 11-4-1833 Melita 
Ballou. She d. 11-8-1860. 
Children: Vesta Melita, b. 2-4-
1835, d. 4-12-1835. Mary Elvira, 
b. 8-5-1837, m. Wait Dwight Har-
ris, M.D. Resided in Chicago. 
(See Mack Genealogy, P. 378). 

SAMUEL, b. 9-16-1810, in. 3-15-1832 
Clarissa Alderman. He lived in 
the old Alderman house where 
Daniel Alderman had lived, just 
South of the dwelling of Mr. 
Henry S. Pease. He was select-
man in 1844, 1846-48, 1851 (See 
Mack Genealogy, P. 1864). 

MARY, b. Mid. 11-20-1814, in. 2-23-
1831 Walter Pease (see Pease 
Family, also Mack Genealogy, P. 
364). 

MARIA, b. Mid. 11-20-1814, in. 11-
29-1831 Romeo Alderman. (See 
Alderman Family: also Mack 
Genealogy, P. 365). 

ANDREW H., b. 6-20-1825, d. 8-19-
183'7. 

EnAsTus JAMES, b. Mid. 6-10-1828. 
(See }Thmily 5). 

FAA'. 5. ERASTUS JAMES INGHAM, son of Erastus John(' and 
Vesta (Dickson) Ingham, was b. Mid. 6-10-1828, d. W. 
Spill., Feb. 1921, nn. 2-4-1851. J ulia daughter of Daniel and 
Mary (Root) Pease (See Mack Genealogy, p. 365). Until 
his last years he was a resident of Mid. keeping up the 
ancestral farm on Ridgepole Road. He served as selectman 
1875,1877-82, 1886. lle was prominent in the Cong. Ch. 
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15 years. He represented the town in the General Court 

1809-10. According to the family tradition he was a soldier 

in the Rev. War. Children: 

Erastus John, b. Hebron 9-26- 
1779. (See Family 4). 

Samuel, b. Hebron 2-21-1781-2, d. 

New Orleans 1832-3, m. Anna 

Root. (See Mack Genealogy, P. 

354). 

William, b. Hebron 2-21-1781-2. 

(See Family 6). 

Elizabeth, b. Mid. 5-25-1789, m. 7- 

4-1808 Amos Mack. (See Mack 

Genealogy P. 355 and 489). 

Lydia, b. Mid 10-24-1793, m. 1-20- 

1811, Reuben Blossom of Onan- 

daga, N. Y. (See Mack Genealogy, 

p. 1736). 

Fam. 4. Erastus John Ingham, son of Erastus' and Elizabeth 

(Hutchinson) Ingham, was b. Hebron, 9-26-1779, d. Mid. 

7-9-1851, m. 5-21-1807, Vesta Dickson. He carried on the 

farm where his father had lived. Like his father he was 

prominent in town affairs. 

1835. Children: 

John Milton, b. Mid. 1-20-1808, d. 

7-5-1840, m. 11-4-1833 Melita 

Ballou. She d. 11-8-1860. 

Children: Vesta Melita, b. 2-4- 

1835, d. 4-12-1835. Mary Elvira, 

b. 8-5-1837, m. Wait Dwight Har¬ 

ris, M.D. Resided in Chicago. 

(See Mack Genealogy, P. 378). 

Samuel, b. 9-16-1810, m. 3-15-1832 

Clarissa Alderman. He lived in 

the old Alderman house where 

Daniel Alderman had lived, just 

South of the dwelling of Mr. 

Henry S. Pease. He was select¬ 

man in 1844, 1846-48, 1851 (See 

Mack Genealogy, P. 1864). 

He served as selectman 1831-32, 

Mary, b. Mid. 11-20-1814, m. 2-23- 

1831 Walter Pease (see Pease 

Family, also Mack Genealogy, P. 

364). 

Maria, b. Mid. 11-20-1814, m. 11- 

29-1831 Romeo Alderman. (See 

Alderman Family: also Mack 

Genealogy, P. 365). 

Andrew H., b. 6-20-1825, d. 8-19- 

1837. 

Erastus James, b. Mid. 6-10-1828. 

(See Family 5). 

Fam. 5. Erastus James Ingham, son of Erastus John6 and 

Vesta (Dickson) Ingham, was b. Mid. 6-10-1828, d. W. 

Spfld., Feb. 1921, m. 2-4-1851, Julia daughter of Daniel and 

Mary (Root) Pease (See Mack Genealogy, p. 365). Until 

his last years he was a resident of Mid. keeping up the 

ancestral farm on Ridgepole Road. He served as selectman 

1875,1877-82, 1886. He was prominent in the Cong. Ch. 
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Children : 
ALIDA J., b. 5-1-1852, d. 1-26-1870. 
LILY C., b. 12-17-1854, in. 2-18-1875 

Wayland Smith. Lived at Mit-
tineague. (See Mack Genealogy, 
P. 379). 

ELNOItE, b. 1-26-1859, d. 11-9-1860. 

NORA. V., b. 10-19-1863, in. 4-28-1885 
John T. Bryan s. of Thomas 
Bryan of Worthington, who was 
b. 2-17-1859. Mr. Bryan was a 
prominent man in Mid. and ac-
tive in public affairs. Beside 
serving as town treasurer he was 
selectman from 1890-93, 1899-
1902. He lived in a house on the 
site of the old Emmons place 3/4  

mile South of the Center. 
Children born Mid.: 

Alida Bell, b. 7-12-1887, m. 
Polley Holmes. 

Irving Edward, b. 7-21-1889 
Albert Ingham, b. 9-13-1891. 
Leon Mervin, b. S-30-1893. 

FAm. 6. WILLIAM INGHAM, sou of Erastus' and Elizabeth 
(Hutchinson) Ingham, was b. Hebron, 2-21-1781-82, d. 
Cato, N. Y., 1244832, in. 3-3-1806, Betsy Smith of Mid. 
(See Mack Genealogy, p. 255 and p. 122). He came to Mid. 
with his father in 1784. He settled on Lot 199 Worthington 
somewhat east of the Obadiah Smith farm. About 1811-12 
he moved away, living for a while at Pittsfield, later Cato, 
N. Y., where he died. 

Children: 
WILLIAM Smini, b. Mid. 8-4-1807. 

(See Mack Genealogy, P. 366). 
SAMUEL, b. 2-9-1809, d. 3-30-1809. 
BETSY, b. 1-15-1810, d. 1-17-1810. 
BETSY MARIA, b. Pittsfield, 6-21- 

1811. (See Mack Genealogy, P. 
386).  

MARIA, b. 6-21-1813, d. 8-2-1813. 
ALZINA ANNA, b. 4-22-1822. (See 

Mack Genealogy, P. 355 and P. 
122). 

ALBERT HOYT, b. 2-13-1824, d. 7-25-
1827. 

ISHAM 

ZEBULON. His name first appears on the valuation list 
for Mur. of 1778. He occupied the northern half of Lot 47 
through which the present boundary line between Mid. and 
Chester runs. - He signed the Mur. petition to have his land 
set off to form a new town in 1779, and also signed the 
Pet. Inc. 1781. As no further mention is made of him it 
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Children: 

Alida J., b. 5-1-1852, d. 1-26-1870. 

Lily C., b. 12-17-1854, m. 2-18-1875 

Wayland Smith. Lived at Mit- 

tineague. (See Mack Genealogy, 

P. 379). 

Elnoke, b. 1-26-1859, d. 11-9-1860. 

Nora Y., b. 10-19-1863, m. 4-28-1885 

John T. Bryan s. of Thomas 

Bryan of Worthington, who was 

b. 2-17-1859. Mr. Bryan was a 

prominent man in Mid. and ac¬ 

tive in public affairs. Beside 

serving as town treasurer he was 

selectman from 1890-93, 1899- 

1902. He lived in a house on the 

site of the old Emmons place % 
mile South of the Center. 

Children born Mid.: 

Alida Bell, b. 7-12-1887, m. 

Perley Holmes. 

Irving Edward, b. 7-21-1889. 

Albert Ingham, b. 9-13-1891. 

Leon Merwin, b. 8-30-1893. 

Fam. 6. William Ingham, son of Erastus5 and Elizabeth 

(Hutchinson) Ingham, was b. Hebron, 2-21-1781-82, d. 

Cato, N. Y., 12-1-1832, m. 3-3-1806, Betsy Smith of Mid. 

(See Mack Genealogy, p. 255 and p. 122). He came to Mid. 

with his father in 1784. He settled on Lot 199 Worthington 

somewhat east of the Obadiah Smith farm. About 1811-12 

he moved away, living for a while at Pittsfield, later Cato, 

N. Y., where he died. 

Children: 

William Smith, b. Mid. 8-4-1807. 

(See Mack Genealogy, P. 366). 

Samuel, b. 2-9-1809, d. 3-30-1809. 

Betsy, b. 1-15-1810, d. 1-17-1810. 

Betsy Maria, b. Pittsfield, 6-21- 

1811. (See Mack Genealogy, P. 

386). 

Maria, b. 6-21-1813, d. 8-2-1813. 

Alzina Anna, b. 4-22-1822. (See 

Mack Genealogy, P. 355 and P. 

122). 
Albert Hoyt, b. 2-13-1824, d. 7-25- 

1827. 

ISHAM 

Isham, Zebulon. His name first appears on the valuation list 

for Mur. of 1778. He occupied the northern half of Lot 47 

through which the present boundary line between Mid. and 

Chester runs. He signed the Mur. petition to have his land 

set off to form a new town in 1779, and also signed the 

Pet. Inc. 1781. As no further mention is made of him it 
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is probable that his house was located on the Chester side 
of the line. He m. Rose Ellis of Hebron, Conn. He was a 
soldier in the Rev. War. In 1790 he was living in Pittsfield. 

JENNINGS 

JENNINGS, JOSEPH ; d. in Becket, 11-10-1844; m. Hannah 	 
He was living in the region of West Hill or "Ashdod" 1810-
20, but moved to Becket before 1830. 

Children : 
HANNAH Fox, bp. Mid. 6-25-1811; 

m. 2-16-1820, Wm. D. Stevens, of 

Becket. 
MARY STROBRIDGE, bp. Mid. 6-25-

1811; m. (int) 10-111823, Samuel 

H. Baird, of Becket. 

JOSEPH L., bp. Mid. 6-25-1811; m. 
(hit) 4-29-1838, Emily A Higley, 

of Becket. 
WILLIS TRUMBULL, bp. 6-25-1811. 

LYDIA HARMONY, b. Mid. 8-16-1810. 

BETSY ALLEN, b. Mid. 10-23-1812. 
MIRIAM AMANDA, b. 3-16-1815. 

WILLIAM AUSTIN, b. 5-25-1818; m. 

Becket, 12-24-1S40, Caroline Mes- 
senger. 

SARDIUS MILTON, b. 4-17-1820; m. 

Becket, 3-24-1846, Sarah F. Aus-
tin, of Becket. 

MILO JABEZ, b. 5-17-1821. 

Mary Jennings, widow, d. 7-31-1813, aged 89 yrs, 11 mos. 

JOHNSON 

JOHNSON, JESSE, b. 1734; d. Chester, 3-17-1822 ; m. Sarah 	 
b. 1737; d. Chester, Nov. 1814. He was an early resident 
of Chester coming from Southampton. He was a deacon in 
the church. 	All his children except the eldest were b. 
Chester. 

Children: 
SARAH, b. 10-5-1764. 

JESSE, b. 3-5-1767. (See Far. 
EUNICE, b. 1-23-1769. 
ISAAC, b. 3-11-1772. 
SIBBEL, b. 12-30-1773. 

MABEL, b. 11-3-1775. 

ROXANY, b. 7-14-1777; m. Abner 
1). 	Cary of Williamsburg. 

DANIEL, b. 3-22-1779. 
Louis, b. 10-30-1780. 

LUCY, b. 5-18-1785. 

FAM. 1. JESSE, JOHNSON, son of Jesse and Sarah Johnson, who 
was b. Chester, 3-5-1767; d. Becket, 8-7-1854; m. Becket, 
2-25-1795, Sarah dau. Benj. and Olive (Shapley) Wads-
worth, b. 1776; d. Mid. 7-22-1832. He lived for some years 
in Mid. oh the Warner Lot, so called, at the lower end of 
Ridgepole Road. 
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is probable that his house was located on the Chester side 

of the line. He m. Rose Ellis of Hebron, Conn. He was a 

soldier in the Rev. War. In 1790 he was living in Pittsfield. 
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Jennings, Joseph; d. in Becket, 11-10-1844; m. Hannah —-. 

He was living in the region of West Hill or “ Ashdod” 1810- 

20. but moved to Becket before 1830. 

Children: 
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m. 2-16-1820, Wm. D. Stevens, of 

Becket. 

Mary Strobridge, bp. Mid. 6-25- 

1811; m. (int) 10-11-1823, Samuel 

H. Baird, of Becket. 

Joseph L., bp. Mid. 6-25-1811; m. 

(int) 4-29-1838, Emily A Higlev, 

of Becket. 

Willis Trumbull, bp. 6-25-1811. 

Mary Jennings, widow, d 

Lydia Harmony, b. Mid. 8-16-1810. 

Betsy Allen, b. Mid. 10-23-1812. 

Miriam Amanda, b. 3-16-1815. 

William Austin, b. 5-25-1818; m. 

Becket, 12-24-1840, Caroline Mes¬ 

senger. 

Sardius Milton, b. 4-17-1820; m. 

Becket, 3-24-1846, Sarah F. Aus¬ 

tin, of Becket. 

Milo Jx\bez, b. 5-17-1821. 

. 7-31-1813, aged 89 yrs, 11 mos. 

JOHNSON 

Johnson, Jesse, b. 1734; d. Chester, 3-17-1822; m. Sarah-• 

b. 1737; d. Chester, Nov. 1814. He was an early resident 

of Chester coming from Southampton. He was a deacon in 

the church. All his children except the eldest were b. 

Chester. 

Children: 

Sarah, b. 10-5-1764. 

Jesse, b. 3-5-1767. (See Fam. 1). 

Eunice, b. 1-23-1769. 

Isaac, b. 3-11-1772. 

Sibbel, b. 12-30-1773. 

Mabel, b. 11-3-1775. 

Roxany, b. 7-14-1777; m. Abner 

Cary of Williamsburg. 

Daniel, b. 3-22-1779. 

Louis, b. 10-30-1780. 
Lucy, b. 5-18-1785. 

Fam. 1. Jesse, Johnson, son of Jesse and Sarah Johnson, who 

was b. Chester, 3-5-1767; d. Becket, 8-7-1854; m. Becket, 

2-25-1795, Sarah dan. Benj. and Olive (Shapley) Wads¬ 

worth, 1). 1776; d. Mid. 7-22-1832. He lived for some years 

in Mid. on the Warner Lot, so called, at the lower end of 

Ridgepole Road. 
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Children : 
MILTON, b. Chester, 3-12-1797, in. 

5-18-1820, Esther, dau. C a p t. 
Nathan Wright. Lived in Mid. 
1820 near Thos. Ward. Moved to 
Becket where his children were 
born. 

CHESTER, b. Chester, m. 11-24-1819, 
Amanda Harris of Becket. 

JESSE, b. Mid. 4-5-1803, in. Becket 
1-15-1828, Emeline Austin. b. 
Chester. 

WILLIAM PRATT, b. Mid. 4-5-1804, 
was living in Mid. when he in. 
3-22-1835, Betsy Bell of Chester. 

OLIVE, b. Mid. 12-8-1807, m. (int) 
7-4-1843, Seth Stannard of West-
field, Mass. 

SARAH, b. Mid. 1-14-1810, m. Joseph 
Barnard of Worthington. 

JONES 

JONES. One of the Jones' families of Mid. was descendant from 
Benjamin Jones of Enfield, Conn., through his grandson, 
Caleb,3  who was a son of one of the four sons, Benjamin, 
Ebenezer, Eleazer, or Levi. 

CALEB JONES;  in. 11-10-1730, Miriam Parsons, who d. a widow at 
Enfield, 9-14-1789. Among their children were : 

MIRIAM, b. 2-3-1731. 	 JOHN, b. 6-26-1748 (See Fain. 4). 
CALEB, b. 1736. (See Fam. 1). 	MARY, b. 3-15-1733. 
SAMUEL, b. 2-14-1743. (See Fam. 3). 

FAM. 1. CALEB JONES, son of Caleb3  and Miriam (Parsons) 
Jones was b. Enfield, 1736 ; d. 12-14-1810 ; m. 12-10-1758, 
Esther Simons of Enfield, who d. 1-18-1813. Among their 
children were : 

EZRA, b. 8-14-1763. (See Fam. 2). 	PHILIP, b. 3-6-1768, d. Enfield, Mar. 
1795. He was one of the earliest 
physicians to practice in Mid. He 
lived somewhere near the farm of 
Mr. Henry S. Pease. 

FAM. 2. EZRA JONES, son of Caleb4  and Esther (Simons) Jones, 
was b. Enfield, 8-14-1763 ; m. 1-18-1787; Mary Booth, who 
d. Mid. 12-20-1824, ae. 59. He came to Mid. between 1792 
and 1793. His wife joined the Cong. Ch. by letter 1793. 
He served on School Com. He lived at one time in the 
Gambrel roofed house east of the Center known as "Cran-
berry Lodge," where Dr. William Coleman had lived before 
him. "Jones's Hill" northeast of the Center was probably 
named for him. He returned to Enfield in 1826. 
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Children : 
MARY, b. Enfield, 5-4-17901  d. Mid. 	CALEB, b. Mid. 2-24-1794. 

7-18-1826. 	 EzRA, Jr., b. Mid. 5-15-1797. 

FAM. 3. SAmuEL JONES, son of Caleb' and Miriam (Parsons) 
Jones, was b. Enfield, 2-14-1743 ; m. 1st Anna, dau. John 
and Sarah Taylor. She was b. 4-3-1744, d. Mid. 5-14-1788. 
He m. 2nd 9-6-1788, Rebecca Crane of Becket. He was 
one of the early settlers in the Murrayfield section. He 
purchased land in lot 50 I Div. Mur. from Bigot Eggleston 
in 1776 and later he acquired land in lot 48. His dwelling 
stood on the site now occupied by the house of W. Ovid 
Eames. It was the old gambrel roofed house which the 
older citizens remember as being occupied by Sylvester 
Smith and later by John L. Bell. As has been told in Chap. 
VI this house was the scene of the last act of Shays' Rebel-
lion, when a company of insurgents was arrested here. 
Samuel Jones was one of the supporters of the insurrection. 
He had been one of two delegates chosen in 1786 to represent 
Mid. at a convention at Hatfield at the time of Shays's 
Rebellion. His son Samuel was among those who were 
required to take the Oath of Allegiance in March, 1787.. His 
arms were restored to him. Samuel Jones, Sr., signed the 
petition to Murrayfield in 1779 to have land set off to form 
a new town, as well as the Pet. Inc. 1781. He was selectman 
1783 and 1789. He was one of a committee appointed to 
select a site for the meetinghouse. He moved away from 
Mid. before 1800. 

Children : 
SAMUEL, b. Enfield, 11-9-1768; m. 	JOHN, b. Enfield, 5-26-1774, m. 11- 

(int) 4-23-1792, Betsy Skinner. 
Joined Cong. Ch. 1795. His name 
was on the minister Tax list for 
1799. Child, Samuel, bap. 2-8-
1795. (See Skinner Fam.) 

ANNA, b. Enfield, 11-9-1768, in. 7-24-
1794, John Cobb of Chester. 

BIDKAR, b. Enfield, 6-4-1772. His 
name was on the Minister littx 
list for 1799. His wife joined 
Cong. Ch. by letter from Buck-
land in 1799. 

12-1795, Hannah Skinner. (See 
Skinner Fam.) 

MnaAm, b. 10-5-1776, m. 9-30-1799, 
Alexander Loomis of Southamp-
ton. 

TAYLOR, b. Mid. 549-1790. 
CALEB PARSON, b. Mid. 9-14-1791. 
REBECCA HIJCIHNSON, b. Mid 11-23-

1799. 
MARY ANN, b. Mid. 6-17-1796, d. 

1-14-1797. 
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and Sarah Taylor. She was b. 4-3-1744, d. Mid. 5-14-1788. 
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He had been one of two delegates chosen in 1786 to represent 

Mid. at a convention at Hatfield at the time of Shays’s 

Rebellion. His son Samuel was among those who were 

required to take the Oath of Allegiance in March, 1787. His 

arms were restored to him. Samuel Jones, Sr., signed the 

petition to Murrayfield in 1779 to have land set off to form 

a new town, as well as the Pet. Inc. 1781. He was selectman 

1783 and 1789. He was one of a committee appointed to 

select a site for the meetinghouse. He moved away from 

Mid. before 1800. 

Children: 

Samuel, b. Enfield, 11-9-1768; m. 

(int) 4-23-1792, Betsy Skinner. 

Joined Cong. Ch. 1795. His name 

was on the minister Tax list for 

1799. Child, Samuel, bap. 2-8- 

1795. (See Skinner Fam.) 

Anna, b. Enfield, 11-9-1768, m. 7-24- 

1794, John Cobb of Chester. 

Bidkar, b. Enfield, 6-4-1772. His 

name was on the Minister Tax 

list for 1799. His wife joined 

Cong. Ch. by letter from Buck- 

land in 1799. 

John, b. Enfield, 5-26-1774, m. 11- 

12-1795, Hannah Skinner. (See 

Skinner Fam.) 

Miriam, b. 10-5-1776, m. 9-30-1799, 

Alexander Loomis of Southamp¬ 

ton. 

Taylor, b. Mid. 5-19-1790. 

Caleb Parson, b. Mid. 9-14-1791. 

Rebecca Huchinson, b. Mid 11-23- 

1792. 

Mary Ann, b. Mid. 6-17-1796, d. 

1-14-1797. 
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FAM. 4. JOHN JONES, son of Caleb and Miriam (Parsons) 
Jones, was b. Enfield, 6-26-1748 ; d. Mid. 7-30-1793 ; m. 
11-8-1769, Hannah Gleason. His was a new name on the 
Murrayfield evaluation list as early as 1774. He lived west 
of his brother Samuel, in a house located somewhere on the 
old road leading to the Babcock lot. He signed the petition 
of 1779 and the Pet. Inc. 1781. 

Children : 
ALFRED, b. Enfield, 8-12-1771. 
ARBA, b. Mur. 4-24-1775; m. 6-28-

1797, Polly Squire. Was living 
in Mid. 1800 but had moved 
away by 1810. Children: Polly, 
b. Mid. 1-13-1799. Harriet, b. 
Mid. 1-30-1801. 

CYNTHIA, b. Mur. 4-3-1778. m. 11-11-
1798, John Tinker of Worth. 

HANNAH, b. Mur. 2-10-1781, m. 2-18-
1801, Frederick Allen of Washing-
ton. 

JONES, BENAJAH, (or Benaiah) was b. Hebron, Conn. 8-12-1755, 
d. 8-19-1839. m. Feb. 1781 Jemima Skinner of Hebron, b. 
1758. Both he and his wife did heroic work during the Rev. 
War. In 1780 he bought the farm known as the Granger 
Place, on the road to the Alderman farm. He signed Pet. 
Inc. 1781. He was on committee to find center of town 1783, 
and was surveyor of highways that same year. He was on 
the school committee in 1796. In Sept. 1808, he moved with 
his family to Painesville, Ohio. His wife d. 1820. He lived 
during his last years with his son in Jonesville, Mich. 

Children : 
JEMIMA, b. 1783, d. 11-27-1791. 	BENAJAH, bap. 9-6-1795. 
ALMIRA, bap. 9-22-1793. 

ELKANAH JONES, brother of Benajah Jones, was b. Hebron, 
4-28-1761. He was a soldier in the Rev. War. He was living 
with his brother in Mid. in 1790. He was assigned to Pew 
24 in the Meetinghouse in 1792 and 1794. He later lived in 
Newburg, N. Y., Hamilton and Norwich, N. J., and Paines-
ville, Ohio. He never married. Was buried west of Paines-
ville in the Blish or Ney cemetery. (See "A Record of the 
Rev. Soldiers buried in Lake Co., Ohio, New Conn. Chapter 
D. A. R." Painesville, Ohio.) 
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Jones, Benajah, (or Benaiah) was b. Hebron, Conn. 8-12-1755, 

d. 8-19-1839. m. Feb. 1781 Jemima Skinner of Hebron, b. 
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Children: 

Jemima, b. 1783, d. 11-27-1791. Benajah, bap. 9-6-1795. 

Almira, bap. 9-22-1793. 

Elkanah Jones, brother of Benajah Jones, was b. Hebron, 

4-28-1761. He was a soldier in the Rev. War. He was living 

with his brother in Mid. in 1790. He was assigned to Pew 

24 in the Meetinghouse in 1792 and 1794. He later lived in 

Newburg, N. Y., Hamilton and Norwich, N. J., and Paines¬ 

ville, Ohio. He never married. Was buried west of Paines¬ 

ville in the Blish or Ney cemetery. (See “A Record of the 

Rev. Soldiers buried in Lake Co., Ohio, New Conn. Chapter 

D. A. R.” Painesville, Ohio.) 
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JUDD 

JUDD, SAMUEL, (Daniel'', Jonathan'', Benjamin2, Thomas') son of 
Daniels and Lydia (Jones) Judd, was b. Colchester, Bonn. 
8-1-1754; d. Mid. 9-22-1785. m. E. Haddam, Conn. 11-11-
1776, Phebe Beebe. She m. 2nd Halifax, Vt. 1-25-1787, 
Oliver Waters. Samuel Judd was among the early settlers, 
dwelling on Lot 1- III Div. Becket, somewhere east of the 
Parsonage Lot. In 1784 he was appointed "grave digger," 
since he lived near the first burying ground, the Mack ceme-
tery. He died the following year and was probably the first 
person to be buried in the Mack cemetery after his appoint-
ment as "grave digger." (See Judd Gen.) 

Children b. Colchester : 
SAMUEL, b. 7-1-1777. 	 RUSSEL, b. 12-3-1780. d. 	 
ISAAC, b. 3-20-1779. 	 DAUGHTER, b. 	 

KELLY 

KELLY, JAMES, of Colchester, Conn., probably a descendant of 
Scotch-Irish emigrants of the early eighteenth century 
bought of Elizabeth Dwight Lot 212 in the Worthington 
section as early as 1780. He also owned Lot No. 224 which 
he sold in 1782 to Matthew Smith of East Haddam, Conn., 
who established the Smith farm and one branch of the Smith 
Family in Mid. In 1783 Kelley was appointed one of the 
committee selected to choose 'a site for the meetinghouse. 
His wife was Anna 	. Kelly's house was near the 
farm of Mr. George W. Cottrell. In 1788 Kelly sold his 
farm at the Cottrell place to Calvin Smith. Kelly is sup-
posed to have moved to Worthington. 

KIBBEY 

KIBBEY, BILDAD, son of James and Anna Kibbe, was b. Enfield, 
Conn. 10-31745; d. Mid. 8-12-1816, m. Somers, Conn. 
9-9-1784 Azubah Pease. According to the census of 1790 he 
was living at that time in Somers, Conn. In 1792 he bought 
of Josiah Leonard Lot 2, III Div. Becket, which is located 
just a short distance south of Mid. Center, a part of which is 
known as the "Parsonage Lot." Kibbey was set to the 
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southeast school district in 1793 and to the Center district in 
1794. He was assigned to Pew 4 in the meetinghouse in 
1794. In 1802 he bought Lots No. 7 in the I and II Divs. 
West, Prescott's Grant. In 1804 he sold his house and lot 
south of the Center to David Mack, Jr., and probably moved 
to his Prescott's Grant farm which was located on the West 
Hill where James Cross lived later. 

LAMBERTON 

LAMBERTON, HENRY, of Palmer, purchased in 1779, of David 
Bolton Lot 1, II Div. E. P.G. where he lived for a few years, 
his house being some distance east of the road north from 
the Center and north of Dickson Hill. He signed the Pet. 
Inc. 1781. His farm was a desolate wind swept region and 
he apparently soon tired of his property for he sold it to 
Malachi Nichols for one third of the purchase price, and had 
moved away before 1794. His wife was Pain 	 

Children b. Mid.: 
SOLOMON, b. 7-25-1781. 	 JOHN MERRICK, b. 4-12-1786. 
A SHER, b. 3-20-1784. 	 LUCINA, b. 6-12-1788. 

LEACH 

LEACH, GIr1Es, of Bridgewater, Mass., who came from Weymouth, 
Mass., 1665, m. Ann Nokes. They had a son Benjamin. 

BENJAMIN LEACH, son of Giles' and Ann Leach, m. Hepzibah 
Washburn. They had a son Benanuel, b. 5-4-1718. 

BENANUEL LEACH, son of Benjamin2  and Hepzebah (Washburn) 
Leach, was b. 5-4-1718; in. 6-6-1745, Elizabeth, dau. Samuel 
Edson, who was b. 12-16-1722 and d. Wilbraham, 5-7-1821. 
They had a son Benanuel. 

BENANUEL LEACH, son of Benanuel; and Elizabeth (Edson) 
Leach, was b. 	; d. Wilbraham 12-30-1826. m. Lucy 
	 b. 1754 ; d. Wilbraham 2-20-1824. He came from_ 
Shutesbury to Amherst, where he was on the evaluation list 
of 1776. He served for Amherst in the Rev. War. In 1787 
he bought land in -Wilbraham containing about 38 acres to-
gether with gristmills and house and barn. 
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southeast school district in 1793 and to the Center district in 

1794. He was assigned to Pew 4 in the meetinghouse in 

1794. In 1802 he bought Lots No. 7 in the I and II Divs, 

West, Prescott’s Grant. In 1804 he sold his house and lot 

south of the Center to David Mack, Jr., and probably moved 

to his Prescott’s Grant farm which was located on the West 

Hill where James Cross lived later. 

LAMBERTON 

Lamberton, Henry, of Palmer, purchased in 1779, of David 

Bolton Lot 1, II Div. E. P.G. where he lived for a few years, 

his house being some distance east of the road north from 

the Center and north of Dickson Hill. He signed the Pet. 

Inc. 1781. His farm was a desolate wind swept region and 

he apparently soon tired of his property for he sold it to 

Malachi Nichols for one third of the purchase price, and had 

moved away before 1794. His wife was Pain-. 

Children b. Mid.: 

Solomon, b. 7-25-1781. John Merrick, b. 4-12-1786. 

Asher, b. 3-20-1784. Lucina, b. 6-12-1788. 

LEACH 

Leach, Giles, of Bridgewater, Mass., who came from Weymouth, 

Mass., 1665, m. Ann Nokes. They had a son Benjamin. 

Benjamin Leach, son of Giles1 and Ann Leach, m. Hepzibah 

Washburn. They had a son Benanuel, b. 5-4-1718. 

Benanuel Leach, son of Benjamin2 and Hepzebah (Washburn) 

Leach, was b. 5-4-1718; m. 6-6-1745, Elizabeth, dau. Samuel 

Edson, who was b. 12-16-1722 and d. Wilbraham, 5-7-1821. 

They had a son Benanuel. 

Benanuel Leach, son of Benanuel3 and Elizabeth (Edson) 

Leach, was b. -; d. Wilbraham 12-30-1826. m. Lucy 

-, b. 1754; d. Wilbraham 2-20-1824. He came from 

Shutesbury to Amherst, where he was on the evaluation list 

of 1776. He served for Amherst in the Rev. War. In 1787 

he bought land in Wilbraham containing about 38 acres to¬ 

gether with gristmills and house and barn. 
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Children : 
DANIEL, b. 1779. (See Fain. 1). 
ISAAC, m. Wilbraham, 9-6-1801 Eliz-

abeth Banton, b. abt. 177S; d. 
1-1S-1845. Several children. He 
d. 1-10--1s35. 

JOSEPH, in. -Wilbraham (int) 5-6-
1804, Pimela Walker. Moved to 
Bainbridge, Ohio and later to 
Michigan. 

IsmAH, m. Cloe, dau. Stephen Steb-
bins of Wilbraham, who was b. 
5-7-1790. He was killed at Wil-
braham by a log rolling from a 
sled, 1-31-1816. 

IRA, 1). 8-11-1789; in. 4-3-1817, Chloe 
(Stebbins) Leach, widow of his 
brother Isaiah. Ira Leach w'as liv-
ing in Mid. in 1819 and joined 
Cong. Ch. with his wife in 1820. 
He lived on Johnny Cake Hill 
probably at the Barzillai Little 
place between 1817 and 1836. Ho 
bought land in. 'Wilbraham, 1831, 
and probably left Mid. not long 
after. His will was probated in 
1838. 

PHILINDA, b. Wilbraham, 7-19-1791, 
m. 4-3-1817, Roswell Root. 

FAA'. 1. DANIEL LEACH, son of Benanuel4  and Lucy Leach, was 
b. 1779 ; d. Mid. 7-10-1836 ; m. 1st Mid. 12-7-1803 Anna, dau. 
Justus and Ann (Blodget) Bissell, who was b. E. Windsor, 
Conn. 11-18-1780 ; d. Mid. 3-1-1829 ; m. 2nd 3-18-1830, Fanny, 

dau. William and Esther (Steens) Wolcott of Rutland, Vt., 
b. 7-23-1788 ; d. Mid. 6-4-1864. Daniel Leach came to Mid. 
abt. 1802. He bought of William Graham the gristmill and 
sawmill plant in Factory Brook first established by John 
Ford. By 1806 this plant was familiarly known as Leach's 
mill. He lived in the old house which stood south of the mill 
on the east side of the brook. Mr. Leach, so the story goes, 
was a victim of consumption but was determined not to die. 
But one clay he succumbed, no doubt to his surprise, after a 
ride through the street at Jehu-like speed, a daily practice 
which lie fancied would lengthen his days. 

Children b. Mid.: 

	

ANNA, b. 1-30-1806; d. 10-4-1830, 	ELvin A, b. 5-12-1810, 311. 1835, 

	

m. (int) 8-20-1826, Justus Olds, 	Amasa N. Parish. Moved to Bain- 
(See Olds Family). 	 bridge, Ohio Dec. 1833. 

	

DANIEL, b. 10-18-1807, d. 8-8-1836, 	JusTus, b. 4-11-1812, m. Mercy 
m. 1833, Alta Hurd, of Tinmouth, 
Vt. moved to Aurora, Ohio, 1830, 
and to Bainbridge, Ohio, 1832. 
His widow in. a Mr. Marsh. dan 
Lucinda, b. Apr. 1835. 

	. Moved to Aurora, Ohio 
1832 and to Solon, 0. 1833. Chil-
dren Mercy Amelia, b. Sept. 1835. 
Lydia, Ann, 1). 	. Ransom 
S pen rs, 1). 	 
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Children: 

Daniel, b. 1779. (See Fam. 1). 

Isaac, m. Wilbraham, 9-6-1801 Eliz- 

abetli Banton, b. abt. 1778; d. 

1-18-1845. Several children. He 

d. 1-10-1835. 

Joseph, m. Wilbraham (int) 5-6- 

1804, Pimela Walker. Moved to 

Bainbridge, Ohio and later to 

Michigan. 

Isaiah, m. Cloe, dau. Stephen Steb- 

bins of Wilbraham, who was b. 

5-7-1790. He was killed at Wil¬ 

braham by a log rolling from a 

sled, 1-31-1816. 

Ira, b. 8-11-1789; m. 4-3-1817, Chloe 

(Stebbins) Leach, widow of his 

brother Isaiah. Ira Leach wHs liv¬ 

ing in Mid. in 1819 and joined 

Cong. Ch. with his wife in 1820. 

He lived on Johnny Cake Hill 

probably at the Barzillai Little 

place between 1817 and 1836. Ho 

bought land in Wilbraham, 1831, 

and probably left Mid. not long 

after. His will was probated in 

1838. 

Philinda, b. Wilbraham, 7-19-1791, 

m. 4-3-1817, Roswell Root. 

Fam. 1. Daniel Leach, son of Benanuel4 and Lucy Leach, was 

b. 1779; d. Mid. 7-10-1836; m. 1st Mid. 12-7-1803 Anna, dau. 

Justus and Ann (Blodget) Bissell, who was b. E. Windsor, 

Conn. 11-18-1780 ; d. Mid. 3-1-1829 ; m. 2nd 3-18-1830, Fanny, 

dau. William and Esther (Stevens) Wolcott of Rutland, Vt., 

b. 7-23-1788; d. Mid. 6-4-1864. Daniel Leach came to Mid. 

abt. 1802. He bought of William Graham the gristmill and 

sawmill plant in Factory Brook first established by John 

Ford. By 1806 this plant was familiarly known as Leach’s 

mill. He lived in the old house which stood south of the mill 

on the east side of the brook. Mr. Leach, so the story goes, 

was a victim of consumption but was determined not to die. 

But one day he succumbed, no doubt to his surprise, after a 

ride through the street at Jehu-like speed, a daily practice 

which he fancied would lengthen his days. 

Children b. Mid.: 

Anna, b. 1-30-1806; d. 10-4-1830, 

m. (int) 8-20-1826, Justus Olds, 

(See Olds Family). 

Daniel, b. 10-18-1807, d. 8-8-1836, 

m. 1833, Alta Hurd, of Tinmouth, 

Vt. moved to Aurora, Ohio, 1830, 

and to Bainbridge, Ohio, 1832. 

His widow m. a Mr. Marsh, dau. 

Lucinda, b. Apr. 1835. 

Elvira, b. 5-12-1810, m. 1S35, 

Amasa N. Parish. Moved to Bain- 

bridge, Ohio Dec. 1833. 

Justus, b. 4-11-1812, m. Mercy 

-. Moved to Aurora, Ohio 

1832 and to Solon. O. 1833. Chil¬ 

dren Mercy Amelia, b. Sept. 1835. 

Lydia Ann, b.-. Ransom 

Spears, 1). -. 



GENEALOGIES 	Lealand 519 

HIRAM, b. 10-24-1814, d. Mid. 3-12-
1885. He followed his father in 
operating the mills. Lived at the 
old Simeon Wood place where his 
sister Mary lived later. An old 
diary found in this house, prob-
ably belonging to Hiram, men-
tions a. visit to Wilbraham, 1845 
where he saw Aunt Chloe, Isaac 
and Uncle Roswell. 

IsidAH,. b. 12-11-1816 was probably 
the man of that name who lived 
in Chesterfield. 

ORRIS, b. 10-18-1818. d. Twinsburg, 
Ohio, 1-24-1899, m. 4-2S-1850, Sal-
lie Maria Blair (1819-1888) He 
moved to. Westfield, and later to 
Aurora, Ohio about 1841, moving 
to Twinsburg 1851. 

LUCINDA, b. 4-27-1821. 
MARY, b. 3-11-1831, d. Mid. 7-31-

1905, she demolished the old 
Simeon Wood house, where she 
and Hiram had lived and built 
the present structure on the same 
site. She was a tailoress by trade. 
She lived alone many years. 

LEALAND 

LEALAND, EBENEZER, (John:3, Hopestill2, Henrys) son of John3  
and Abigail Babcock, was b. Holliston, 1737 ; d. Hinsdale, 
1806 ; m. 1st Abigail Cutler m. 2nd Rhoda Fisher. He was 
living in Partridgefield,,According to census 1790, but by 
1792 was living in Mid: on the West Hill near the Washing-
ton line. In 1790 he bought the fine farm on the meadows of 
Factory Brook of Daniel Spencer Emmons, where Samuel 
Smith, Jr., once lived. (Lots 6 in I & II Div. W. P.G.) 
Was living there in 1.800 but soon after moved away. 

Children : 
LEMUEL, b. 1763; d. Mid. 4-9-1801. 

m. Irene Corbon. Bought part of 
Lot 16 Wash. section 1796. 

LUTHER, b. 1766, d. 3-28-1828, m. 
1st. (int) 6-9-1800, Mrs Olive Bul-
lard of Holliston. m. 2nd. 5-4-
1803, Lois, dau. John & Mehitable 
Coats who d. Mid. 11-29-1827. He 
was living in Mid. on West Hill 
as late as 1810. 

EBENEZER, b. 1768; d. 	m. Su• 
sannah Wilson. He was a tinware 
manufacturer at Pepperill, Mass. 

SAMUEL LEALAND was living on 
north of Luther Lealand. 
land of Grafton, Mass. 

JAMES, b. 1769. d. Pendleton, N. Y. 
m. Nancy Holmes. 

CHLOE, b. 1771; d. Peru 1808; m. 
Win. Stevens. 

ABIGAIL, b. 1773; d. 1816, m. 11-20-
1794, Philip Meacham. (See Meac-
ham Family). 

RitoDA, b. 1787, m. John Cone, a 
farmer of Wallingford, Vt. 

ELECTA, b. 1790; m. Eli Pierce, 
farmer of Peru. 

the West Hill in 1800 next house 
He may have been Samuel Lea- 
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Hiram, b. 10-24-1814, d. Mid. 3-12- 

1885. He followed his father in 

operating the mills. Lived at the 

old Simeon Wood place where his 

sister Mary lived later. An old 

diary found in this house, prob¬ 

ably belonging to Hiram, men¬ 

tions a visit to Wilbraham, 1845 

where he saw Aunt Chloe, Isaac 

and Uncle Roswell. 

Isaiah, b. 12-11-1816 was probably 

the man of that name who lived 

in Chesterfield. 

Orris, b. 10-18-1818. d. Twinsburg, 

Ohio, 1-24-1899, m. 4-28-1850, Sal- 

lie Maria Blair (1819-1888) He 

moved to Westfield, and later to 

Aurora, Ohio about 1841, moving 

to Twinsburg 1851. 

Lucinda, b. 4-27-1821. 

Mary, b. 3-11-1831, d. Mid. 7-31- 

1905, she demolished the old 

Simeon Wood house where she 

and Hiram had lived and built 

the present structure on the same 

site. She was a tailoress by trade. 

She lived alone many years. 

LEALAND 

Lealand, Ebenezer, (John3, Hopestill2, Henry1) son of John3 

and Abigail Babcock, was b. Holliston, 1737; d. Hinsdale, 

1806; m. 1st Abigail Cutler; m. 2nd Khoda Fisher. He was 

living in Partridgefield, .according to census 1790, but by 

1792 was living in Mid. on the West Hill near the Washing¬ 

ton line. In 1790 he bought the tine farm on the meadows of 

Factory Brook of Daniel Spencer Emmons, where Samuel 

Smith, Jr., once lived. (Lots 6 in I & II Div. W. P.G.) 

Was living there in 1800 but soon after moved away. 

Children: 

Lemuel, b. 1763; d. Mid. 4-9-1801. 

m. Irene Corbon. Bought part of 

Lot 16 Wash, section 1796. 

Luther, b. 1766, d. 3-28-1828, m. 

1st. (int) 6-9-1800, Mrs Olive Bul¬ 

lard of Holliston. m. 2nd. 5-4- 

1803, Lois, dau. John & Mehitable 

Coats who d. Mid. 11-29-1827. He 

was living in Mid. on West Hill 

as late as 1810. 

Ebenezer, b. 1768; d. 1838, m. Su¬ 

sannah Wilson. He was a tinware 

manufacturer at Pepperill, Mass. 

Samuel Lealand was living on the West Hill in 1800 next house 

north of Luther Lealand. He may have been Samuel Lea¬ 

land of Grafton, Mass. 

James, b. 1769. d. Pendleton, N. Y. 

m. Nancy Holmes. 

Ciiloe, b. 1771; d. Peru 1808; m. 

Wm. Stevens. 

Abigail, b. 1773; d. 1816, m. 11-20- 

1794, Philip M'eacham. (See Meac- 

ham Family). 

Rhoda, b. 1787, m. John Cone, a 

farmer of Wallingford, Vt. 

Electa, b. 1790; m. Eli Pierce, a 

farmer of Peru. 
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LE ONARD 

LEONARD, JOHN, of Springfield was killed by Indians 1676. m. 
11-12-1640 Sarah Heith (or Heald). Had a son Josiah. 

JOSIAH LEONARD, son of Johnl and Sarah (Heith) Leonard, was 
b. 5-20-1644, d. 2-15-1688 in. 12-19-1678, Sarah, dau. John 
and Mercy Dumbleton. Had a son Josiah. 

JOSIAH LEONARD, son of Josiah2  and Sarah (Dumbleton) Leonard 
was b. 10-21-1680; in. (int) 11-21-1702 Ruth Allen of 
Northampton. Had a son Reuben. 

REUBEN LEONARD, son of Josiah and Ruth (Allen) Leonard, was 
b. Springfield, 11-25-1716 m . (Int) 12-22-1739, Miriam Day 
of Springfield. 

JOSIAH LEONARD, son of Reuben4  and Miriam (Day) Leonard, 
was b. Springfield, 3-27-1750 m. (int) 5-1-1772 Elizabeth 
Hillyard of Spfld. He came to the "North East Corner" 
of Becket in 1774 or early in 1775 and settled on what is 
now known as the "Parsonage Lot" (Lot 2 III Div. Becket) 
his house standing on the site later occupied by the dwelling 
of David Mack, Jr., three quarters of a mile south of the 
Center. Leonard was prominent among the dwellers in the 
"North East Corner" heading the movement to have a high-
way laid along the Becket portion of the hill-top trail. He 
was one of the surveyors for Becket in 1780. He signed Pet. 
Inc. 1781. He was appointed "Grave Digger" in 1783, the 
first burying ground in Mid. having been established on a 
small parcel of land owned by him and containing the grave 
of his daughter Maryan who had died shortly after he came 
to town. Her grave is the oldest in Mid. so far as is known. 
Leonard was living in Mid. as late as 1790 but sold his farm 
to Bildad Kibbey in 1792, and moved away. He may have 
been the Josiah Leonard who was living in Johnstown, N. Y., 
a few years later. 

Children : 
MARYAN, b. Spfld. 11-27-1773; d. 	BETTY, b. .Mid. 2-21-1784. 

Becket 7-2-1775. 	 ABNER, b. Mid. 6-4-17S6. 
RUFUS, b. Becket 6-25-1776. 	 HENRY, b. Mid. 2-10-1790. 
REUBEN, b. Becket 11-10-1778. 	LUNA,' bap. 2-10-1793. 
JOSIAH, b. Becket 9-22-1779. 	IfEnvEv, bap. 2-10-1793. 
DANIEL, b. Becket 10-19-1781. 
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LEONARD 

Leonard, John, of Springfield was killed by Indians 1676. m. 

11-12-1640 Sarah Heith (or Heald). Had a son Josiah. 

Josiah Leonard, son of John1 and Sarah (Heith) Leonard, was 

b. 5-20-1644, d. 2-15-1688;. m. 12-19-1678, Sarah, dan. John 

and Mercy Dumbleton. Had a son Josiah. 

Josiah Leonard, son of Josiah2 and Sarah (Dumbleton) Leonard 

was b. 10-21-1680; m. (int) 11-21-1702 Ruth Allen of 

Northampton. Had a son Reuben. 

Reuben Leonard, son of Josiah3 and Ruth (Allen) Leonard, was 

b. Springfield, 11-25-1716; m .(Int) 12-22-1739, Miriam Day 

of Springfield. 

Josiah Leonard, son of Reuben4 and Miriam (Day) Leonard, 

was b. Springfield, 3-27-1750; m. (int) 5-1-1772 Elizabeth 

Hillyard of Spfld. He came to the “North East Corner” 

of Becket in 1774 or early in 1775 and settled on what is 

now known as the “Parsonage Lot” (Lot 2 III Div. Becket) 
t 

his house standing on the site later occupied by the dwelling 

of David Mack, Jr., three quarters of a mile south of the 

Center. Leonard was prominent among the dwellers in the 

“North East Corner” heading the movement to have a high¬ 

way laid along the Becket portion of the hill-top trail. He 

was one of the surveyors for Becket in 1780. He signed Pet. 

Inc. 1781. He was appointed “Grave Digger” in 1783, the 

first burying ground in Mid. having been established on a 

small parcel of land owned by him and containing the grave 

of his daughter Maryan who had died shortly after he came 

to town. Pier grave is the oldest in Mid. so far as is known. 

Leonard was living in Mid. as late as 1790 but sold his farm 

to Bildad Kibbey in 1792, and moved away. He may have 

been the Josiah Leonard who was living in Johnstown, N. Y., 

a few years later. 

Children: 
Maryan, b. Spfld. 11-27-1773, 

Becket 7-2-1775. 

Rufus, b. Becket 6-25-1776. 

Reuben, b. Becket 11-10-1778. 

Josiah, b. Becket 9-22-1779. 

Daniel, b. Becket 10-19-1781. 

d. Betty, b. Mid. 2-21-1784. 

Abner, b. Mid. 6-4-1786. 

Henry, b. Mid. 2-10-1790. 

Luna/ bap. 2-10-1793. 

Hervey, bap. 2-10-1793. 
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LEONARD, NATHAN, (Sa11111e13, Samuel2, Solomonl), (See History 
of Springfield, Mass.—Burt), son of Samuel3  and Lydia 
(Cook) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 8-22-1717 m. 
11-12-1739 Abigail Herrick. Among their children were : 

NATHAN, b. 6-12-1742. (See Fam. 1) 	SIMEON, b. 9-17-1765. (See Fam. 4) 

FAM. 1. NATHAN LEONARD, son of Nathan4  and Abigail (Her-
rick) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 6-17-1742 m. 1-12-1764 

Hannah Branch. Among their children were : 
ANNA, b. Preston, Conn. 1-25-1765, ESTHER, b. 4-23-1773 

d. 10-12-1850, m. Nov. 1791, Wil- 	SABRA, b. 1-14-1775. 
Liam Wheeler . (See Wheeler BRANCH, b. Aug. 1779. (See Fain. 
Fam.) 	 3). 

LUCY, b. 9-14-1768. 
BERNICE, b. 4-22-1771, m. Abigail 

dau. Luther and Dorothy (Green) 
- Torrey, b. Abington 8-16-1769. 
Had a daughter Abigail, bap. 11- 
8-1809, d. 3-29-1894, m. William 
Hatch, a farmer of Worthington. 
Among their children was a dau. 
Ellen, b. 1841. (See Fam. 2). 

FAM. 2. ELLEN HATCH, dau. of William and Abigail?  (Leon-

ard) Hatch, was b. Worthington 1841; in. 1857, Charles 

Randall. They lived in Huntington, and in Mid. in the 

"Gulf " at the foot of Mt. Gobble. He served in the Civil 

War where he contracted disease of which he died in 1865. 

Children : 

CoRAI  b. Huntington, Nov. 1859, m. 
Charles Goldthwaite. 

CARRIE, E. (Church), b. Huntington, 
4-15-1861. When the family was 
broken up by the death of her 
parents she was adopted by Mr. 
-James Talmadge Church of Mid. 
After attending- district school on 
the West Hill and at the Center, 
and select school, she attended the 
Worcester High School. She was 
a special student at Oberlin for 

FAM. 3. BRANCH LEONARD,  

one year in the class of 1884. 
After living in Worcester and 
Brooklyn she took special courses 
at Pratt Institute and Columbia. 
She taught in a school for moun-
tain whites at Blowing Rock, N. C. 
From 1905 to 1923 she taught 
sewing at the Kamehamelm School 
for girls, and the Kawaiahao Sem-
inary of the Mid-Pacific Institute, 
Honolulu, Hawaii. 

NELLIE, b. Mid. June 1862, m. Fred-
erick A. Clapp. 

son of Nathan5  and Hannah 
(Branch) Leonard, was b. Aug. 1779 ; d. 1.22-1871 ; 
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Leonard, Nathan, (Samuel3, Samuel2, Solomon1), (See History 

of Springfield, Mass.—Burt), son of Samuel3 and Lydia 

(Cook) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 8-22-1717; m. 

11-12-1739 Abigail Herrick. Among their children were: 

Nathan, b. 6-12-1742. (See Fam. 1) Simeon, b. 9-17-1765. (See Fam. 4) 

Fam. 1. Nathan Leonard, son of Nathan4 and Abigail (Her¬ 

rick) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 6-17-1742; m. 1-12-1764 

Hannah Branch. Among their children were : 

Anna, b. Preston, Conn. 1-25-1765, 

d. 10-12-1850, m. Nov. 1791, Wil¬ 

liam W h e e le r . (See Wheeler 

Fam.) 

Lucy, b. 9-14-1768. 

Bernice, b. 4-22-1771, m. Abigail 

dau. Luther and Dorothy (Grften) 

Torrey, b. Abington 8-16-1769. 

Had a daughter Abigail, bap. 11- 

8-1809, d. 3-29-1894, m. William 

Hatch, a farmer of Worthington. 

Among their children was a dau. 

Ellen, b. 1841. (See Fam. 2). 

Esther, b. 4-23-1773. 

Sabra, b. 1-14-1775. 

Branch, b. Aug. 1779. (See Fam. 

3). 

Fam. 2. Ellen Hatch, dau. of William and Abigail7 (Leon¬ 

ard) Hatch, was b. Worthington 1841; m. 1857, Charles 

Randall. They lived in Huntington, and in Mid. in the 

“Gulf” at the foot of Mt. Gobble. He served in the Civil 

War where he contracted disease of which he died in 1865. 

Children: 

Cora, b. Huntington, Nov. 1859, m. 

Charles Goldthwaite. 

Carrie, E. (Church), b. Huntington, 

4-15-1861. When the family was 

broken up by the death of her 

parents she was adopted by Mr. 

James Talmadge Church of Mid. 

After attending district school on 

the West Hill and at the Center, 

and select school, she attended the 

Worcester High School. She was 

. a special student at Oberlin for 

one year in the class of 1884. 

After living in Worcester and 

Brooklyn she took special courses 

at Pratt Institute and Columbia. 

She taught in a school for moun¬ 

tain whites at Blowing Rock, N. C. 

From 1905 to 1923 she taught 

sewing at the Kamehameha School 

for girls, and the Kawaialiao Sem¬ 

inary of the Mid-Pacific Institute, 

Honolulu, Hawaii. 

Nellie, b. Mid. June 1862, m. Fred¬ 

erick A. Clapp. 

Fam. 3. Branch Leonard, son of Nathan5 and Hannah 

(Branch) Leonard, was b. Aug. 1779; d. 1-22-1871; m. 
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11-26-1807, Sarah, dau. Isaac and Hannah Follet. He was a 
carpenter and builder and lived in Cummington, Mid., Rus-
sell and Worthington. In Mid. lie lived with his son Charles 
W. Leonard. Among his children were : 

TIMOTHY NELSON, Ng). 10-1 8-1810 
or 1812. 

CHARLES Wracirr, b. 2-13-1817; in. 
1st. Sarepta E. Herring who d. 
2-9-1854, ae., 34. He m. 2nd. 5-23-
1855, Lovina, J. Burt, who d. 
12-10-1882, ae., 62. He was a 
shoemaker and lived at the (tenter. 
Moved to Worthington. 

EDWIN HOWLAND, bap. 2-15-1819. 
FRANKLIN BRANCH, b. 5-30-1822, d. 

9-26-1847; m. 4-22-1846; Ludy 
Matilda Loveland. He was adopt-
ed by Eli Ely of Mid. 

SARA] I MELVINA, bap. 8-10-1523. 

FAM. 4. SIMEON LEONARD, youngest son of Nathan4  and Abigail 
(Herrick) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 9-17-1765; d. 
Hinsdale, 419-1840; m. 1st Espery Collins who d. 1809. He 
M. 2nd Cynthia Moore, of Southwick or Mid. He was living 
in Mid. in 1830 at the foot of Glendale Falls. Among their 
children were: 

WILLIAM F., b. Worthington, 2-18-
1801, d. Worth. 6-6-1888. in. 1st. 
June 1825, Mary S. C. Everett. 
m. 2nd. S-12-1853, Mrs. Charlotte 
(Tyler) Miner. m. 3rd. 6-S-1881, 
Mrs. Elmira Gorham. He lived 
for greater part of his life in 
Worthington, though for 13 years 
he lived near Glendale Falls. 

EDMUND DEXTER, bap. 8-13-1820. m. 
(int) 10-22-1829, Elizabeth Rem-
ington of Hinsdale. 'He was liv-
ing in Mid. 1830 in the region 
of Glendale Falls. 

MILTON D., bap. Worth. 1820, was 
living in Mid. 1840 and 1850. 

LEONARD, SUMNER, son of Jonas and Eunice (Herrick) Leonard, 
bap. Worth. 1802. He lived in Mid. 1830. Widow Eunice 
Leonard probably his mother. d. Mid. 9-2-1831, ae. 71. 

LEONARD, WILLIAM W., Ali. Lucina, dau. Abner and Polly Cary 
(See Mack Gen. 1639). He came to Mid: between 1810 and 
1820 and was living there as late at 1870. His house was 
southwest of the Center, on the road to the farm of Harry 
Pease. He was a carpenter and joiner and made a specialty 
of coffins. He was deacon in the Baptist Church and pre-
sented a picturesque appearance when walking to church 
every Sabbath with au old faded blue cotton umbrella, rain 
or shine. 
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11-26-1807, Sarah, dau. Isaac and Hannah Follet. He was a 

carpenter and builder and lived in Cummington, Mid., Rus¬ 

sell and Worthington. In Mid. he lived with his son Charles 

W. Leonard. Among his children were: 

Timothy Nelson, bap. 10-18-1810 

or 1812. 

Charles Weight, b. 2-13-1817; m. 

1st. Sarepta E. Herring who d. 

2-9-1854, ae., 34. He m. 2nd. 5-23- 

1855, Lovina J. Burt, who d. 

12-10-1882, ae., 62. He was a 

shoemaker and lived at the center. 

Moved to Worthington. 

Edwin Howland, bap. 2-15-1819. 

Franklin Branch, 1). 5-30-1822, d. 

9-26-1847; m. 4-22-1846, Ludy 

Matilda Loveland. He was adopt¬ 

ed by Eli Ely of Mid. 

Sarah Melvina, bap. 8-10-1823. 

Fam. 4. Simeon Leonard, youngest son of Nathan4 and Abigail 

(Herrick) Leonard, was b. Preston, Conn. 9-17-1765; d. 

Hinsdale, 4-9-1840; m. 1st Espery Collins who d. 1809. He 

m. 2nd Cynthia Moore, of Southwick or Mid. He was living 

in Mid. in 1830 at the foot 

children were: 

William F., b. Worthington, 2-18- 

1801, d. Worth. 6-6-1888. m. 1st. 

June 1825, Mary S. C. Everett, 

m. 2nd. 8-12-1853, Mrs. Charlotte 

(Tyler) Miner, m. 3rd. 6-8-1881, 

Mrs. Elmira Gorham. He lived 

for greater part of his life in 

Worthington, though for 13 years 

he lived near Glendale Falls. 

of Glendale Falls. Among their 

Edmund Dexter, bap. 8-13-1820. m. 

(int) 10-22-1829, Elizabeth Rem¬ 

ington of Hinsdale. He was liv¬ 

ing in Mid. 1830 in the region 

of Glendale Falls. 

Milton D., bap. Worth. 1820, was 

living in Mid. 1840 and 1850. 

Leonard, Sumner, son of Jonas and Eunice (Herrick) Leonard, 

bap. Worth. 1802. He lived in Mid. 1830. Widow Eunice 

Leonard probably his mother, d. Mid. 9-2-1831, ae. 71. 

Leonard, William W., m. Lucina, dau. Abner and Polly Cary 

(See Mack Gen. 1639). He came to Mid. between 1810 and 

1820 and was living there as late at 1870. His house was 

southwest of the Center, on the road to the farm of Harry 

Pease. He was a carpenter and joiner and made a specialty 

of coffins. He was deacon in the Baptist Church and pre¬ 

sented a picturesque appearance when walking to church 

everv Sabbath witli an old faded blue cotton umbrella, rain 

or shine. 
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Children: 
WILLIAM, b. Mid. 8-11-1817, d. Hills- 	LUCINA, b. Mid. 1-4-1819. 	(See 

dale 10-25-1846. m. (hit) 9-14- 	Fam. 1). 
1839, Mary Lyman of Easthamp- Ausnx, b. 8-17-1820. d. 8-25-1820. 
ton. 

FAM. 1.. LUCINA LEONARD, dau. of William W. and Lucina 
(Cary) Leonard, was b. Mid. 1-4-1819 ; in. 4-6-1836 Joseph 
A. Lyman, of Hillsdale. Their son, Edwin Lyman, in. Re-
becca Swart, of Richmond, and their children were Charles 
E., of Becket ; Nettie, who In. M. D. Tower, of Becket ; and 
Ellen, who m. Albert C. Andrews. 
(See "Descendants of Solomon Leonard," p. 93.) 

LITTLE 

The ancestry of Barzillai Little of Mid. has been given by 
some, as follows : Judah', William4, John3, Ephraim2, 
Thomas'. 

Others hold that it is : Judah4, Thomas3, unknown2, 
Thomas'. 

Another line gives Barzillai as son of William Little of 
Bolton, Conn. 

Thomas Little of Plymouth had four sons, Thomas, Sam-
uel, Ephraim and Isaac. Ephraim had David and John. 
John had six sons, among which were John who settled in 
Columbia, Conn., and William who settled in Lebanon, 
Conn. Judah who lived in Tolland County, Conn., may 
have been a son of either John or William. The tradition 
that Barzillai's father was named William may indicate the 
William son of John, as in the correct line of descent. 

BARZILLAII  LITTLE, son of Judah and 	 (Townsend) Little, 
was b. Bolton, Conn., 1750, d. Peru 12-31-1835; m. Vernon, 
Conn. 9-1-1774, Elizabeth, dau. Joseph and Elizabeth (Skin-
ner) Blush, who was b. 1756; d. Mid. 5-8-1838. He was a 
soldier in Rev. War. He lived in Colchester, 'Conn., but 
moved to Mid. about 1783 and lived on Lot 22, III Div. 
Beckett, south of the Elish Mack place on Johnnycake Hill. 
Between 1807 and 1809 he moved to Peru and lived just 
over the line from Mid. in the house occupied some years ago 
by Mr. Newcomb. 
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Children: 
William, b. Mid. 8-11-1817, d. Hins- Lucina, b. Mid. 1-4-1819. (See 

dale 10-25-1846. m. (int) 9-14- Fam. 1). 

1839, Mary Lyman of Easthamp- Austin, b. 8-17-1820. d. 8-25-1820. 

ton. 

Fam. 1. Lucina Leonard, dau. of William W. and Lucina 

(Cary) Leonard, was b. Mid. 1-4-1819; m. 4-6-1836 Joseph 

A. Lyman, of' Hinsdale. Their son, Edwin Lyman, m. Re¬ 

becca Swart, of Richmond, and their children were Charles 

E., of Becket; Nettie, who m. M. D. Tower, of Becket; and 

Ellen, who m. Albert C. Andrews. 

(See “Descendants of Solomon Leonard,” p. 93.) 

LITTLE 

The ancestry of Barzillai Little of Mid. has been given by 

some as follows: Judah', William4, John3, Ephraim2, 

Thomas1. 

Others hold that it is: Judah4, Thomas3, unknown2, 

Thomas1. 

Another line gives Barzillai as son of William Little of 

Bolton, Conn. 

Thomas Little of Plymouth had four sons, Thomas, Sam¬ 

uel, Ephraim and Isaac. Ephraim had David and John. 

John had six sons, among which were John who settled in 

Columbia, Conn., and William who settled in Lebanon, 

Conn. Judah who lived in Tolland County, Conn., may 

have been a son of either John or William. The tradition 

that Barzillai \s father was named William may indicate the 

William son of John, as in the correct line of descent. 

Barzillai, Little, son of Judah and-(Townsend) Little, 

was b. Bolton, Conn., 1750, d. Peru 12-31-1835; m. Vernon, 

Conn. 9-1-1774, Elizabeth, dau. Joseph and Elizabeth (Skin¬ 

ner) Blush, who was b. 1756; d. Mid. 5-8-1838. He was a 

soldier in Rev. War. He lived in Colchester, Conn., but 

moved to Mid. about 1783 and lived on Lot 22, III Div. 

Beckett, south of the Elish Mack place on Johnnycake Hill. 

Between 1807 and 1809 he moved to Peru and lived just 

over the line from Mid. in the house occupied some years ago 

bv Mr. Newcomb. 
«/ 
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Children: 
NIAL (Also written Denial) 1) 4-29-

1775. (See Fam. 1). 
BARZILLAI, b. 9-5-1775, d. 4-8-1838; 

m. 3-28-1810, Hepsebah HoWe. 
(One record says bap. 1-10-1777, 
Vernon, Conn.) He lived for a 
while at his father 's place but 
had moved away by 1810. 

WARREN, b. 4-16-1780 (bap. Vern on, 
Conn. 6-11-1780) d. 11-8-1S6S; 111. 

1st. Polly Gillette; 2nd Susannah 
Spencer ; 3rd. Mary Kennedy. 
Lived in Aurora, Ohio, whither he 
moved with the Spencers about 
1812. 

RUSSELL, 1). 5-9-1782. (See Fain. 
2). 

CHARLES HENRY, b. 10-3-1784, d.-
Mid. 12-24-1846, m. 1st. Sally 
Watson of Blandford, d. Mid. 
1833 ; m. 2nd. Minerva, 
Lived in Mid. and Otis. He was 
a physician and studied with Dr. 
Warren. 

BETSY, b. Mid. 12-23-1786, d. 5-15 
1851; m. Elijah Alford, Jr., of 
Becket who d. -Windham, 'Ohio, 
1846. 

NANCY, b. Mid. 9-5-1791, d. 
1863, m. 3-14-1815, James, son of 
Uriah and Phebe (Dickson) 
Church. (See Church Family). 

SARAH, b. Mid. 1-22-1795, d. 
1859, m. 10-15-1820, Philip, son 
of James and Lavina (Kent) 
Meacham of Peru. (See Meacham 
Family). 

AmAsA, b. Mid. 5-17-1800, d. Wind-
ham, Ohio, m. 3-17-1825, Achsah, 
dau. John and Lucy (Blush) 
Smith. In 1830 they lived in the 
old John Smith house near Facto-
ry Village where Jesse Pelkey now 
lives. They moved, to Windham, 
Ohio. 

FA m. 1. NIAL (Denial) LITTLE, son of Barzillai and Elizabeth 
(Blush) Little, was b. 4-29-1775 (bap. Vernon, Conn. 
7-16-1775) ; d. Becket 2-2-1834 m. 9-4-1803 Rhoda, dau. 
Thos. and Alice (Pease) Root, b. 3-19-1780. He lived for a 
while at his father's house on Johnnycake Hill, but later 
in a house which stood a quarter of a mile southwest of it, 
on the highway which once skirted the north base of Wal-
nut Hill. He moved to Becket. 

Children 
Actismi, b. 1806, d. 1-2-1879, m. 

10-30-1826, Champion, son of John 
and Lucy (Blush) Smith (See 
Smith Fain.) They lived for a 
while in Becket but later moved 
to Windham, Ohio. 

WILLIAM, b. 	 
WALTER, b. 	 lived in Becket. 
ALMIRE, b. 1808, d. 5-15-1825. 

FAA'. 2. RUSSELL LITTLE, son of Barzillai and Elizabeth (Blush) 
Little, was b. 5-9-1782 ; d. Lenox 5-7-1865; m. 1st 4-2-1804, 
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Children: 

Nial (Also written Denial) b. 4-29- 

1775. (See Fam. 1). 

Barzillai, b. 9-8-1778, d. 4-8-1838; 

m. 3-28-1810, Hepsebali Howe. 

(One record says bap. 1-10-1777, 

Vernon, Conn.) He lived for a 

while at his father’s place but 

had moved away by 1810. 

Warren, b. 4-16-1780 (bap. Vernon, 

Conn. 6-11-1780) d. 11-8-1868; m. 

1st. Polly Gillette; 2nd Susannah 

Spencer; 3rd. Mary Kennedy. 

Lived in Aurora, Ohio, whither he 

moved with the Spencers about 

1812. 

Russell, b. 5-9-1782. (See Fam. 

2). 
Charles Henry, b. 10-3-1784, d.- 

Mid. 12-24-1846, m. 1st. Sally 

Watson of Blandford, d. Mid. 

1833; m. 2nd. Minerva, -. 

Lived in Mid. and Otis. He was 

a physician and studied with Dr. 

Warren. 

Betsy, b. Mid. 12-23-1786, d. 8--15 

1851; m. Elijah Alford, Jr., of 

Becket who d. Windham, 'Ohio, 

1846. 

Nancy, b. Mid. 9-5-1791, d. 4-6- 

1863, m. 3-14-1815, James, son of 

Uriah and Phebe (Dickson) 

Church. (See Church Family). 

Sarah, b. Mid. 1-22-1795, d. 2-5- 

1859, m. 10-15-1820, Philip, son 

of James and Lavina (Kent) 

Meacham of Peru. (See Meacham 

Family). 

Amasa, b. Mid. 8-17-1800, d. Wind¬ 

ham, Ohio, m. 3-17-1825, Achsah, 

dau. John and Lucy (Blush) 

Smith. In 1830 they lived in the 

old John Smith house near Facto¬ 

ry Village where Jesse Pelkey now 

lives. They moved to Windham, 

Ohio. 

Fam. 1. Nial (Denial) Little, son of Barzillai and Elizabeth 

(Blnsh) Little, was b. 4-29-1775 (bap. Vernon, Conn. 

7-16-1775); cl. Becket 2-2-1834; in. 9-4-1803 Rhocla, dau. 

Thos. and Alice (Pease) Root, b. 3-19-1780. He lived for a 

while at his father’s house on Johnnycake Hill, but later 

in a house which stood a quarter of a mile southwest of it, 

on the highway which once skirted the north base of Wal¬ 

nut Hill. He moved to Becket. 

Children: 

Aciisaii, b. 1806, d. 1-2-1879, m. William, b. -. 

10-30-1826, Champion, son of John Walter, b. -—, lived in Becket. 

and Lucy (Blush) Smith (See Almire, b. 1808, d. 8-15-1825. 

Smith Fam.) They lived for a 

while in Becket but later moved 

to Windham, Ohio. 

Fam. 2. Russell Little, son of Barzillai and Elizabeth (Blush) 

Little, was b. 5-9-1782; d. Lenox 5-7-1865; m. 1st 4-2-1804, 
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Sally, dau. Elisha and Sarah (Blossom) Mack, b. 9-22-1782; 
d. 8-25-1350 ; m. 2nd Eliza K. Kendall of Lenox who d. there 
9-26-1885. He spent his early years at home on Johnnycake 
Hill, but moved to Peru where he was a successful farmer. 
In 1836 he moved to a farm in Lenox where he lived the 
rest of his life: Like his brothers and sisters he was an ex- 
cellent singer and was chorister in the Cong. Ch. when Mr. 
Nash was pastor. 

Children : 
SALLY, 1). Mid. 9-4-1804, d. 12-9-

1826, m. 3-25-1824, Oliver Spencer. 
He learned the blacksmith trade 
of Ebenezer Emmons. Moved to 
Plainfield, and Aurora, Ohio (See 
Mack Gen. P. 619). 

BETSY, 1). Peru 10-7-1806, d. 1-19-
1810. 

RUSSELL MACK, b. Mid. 12-28-1809, 
d. Glens Falls, N. Y. 12-11-1891, 
m. 8-2-1833, Nancy Blair. He 
settled in Glens Falls where he 
became the president of the Glens 
Falls Insurance Co. He was 
prominent in local and state af-
fairs. To his daughter, Mrs. Kate 
Little Carson we are indebted-for 
some of this genealogical material. 
(See Mack Gen. P. 620). 

1±14LISHA PORTER, b. Mid. 2-15-1812, 
d. Daytona, Fla. Feb. 1891, m. 
Luana Foster. (See Mack Gen. P. 
622). 

SON, b. 7-12-1814, d. 7-17-1814. 
WARREN, b. 5-15-1818, d. 12-15-1893. 

m. 1st. Sarah Elizabeth Landers, 
in. '2nd. Sarah Maria. Mack of 
Lenox. He was a Methodist min-.  
ister in his early days. Moved 
to Tama, Iowa, in 1866. (See 
Mack Gen. P. 622). 

CHILD, b. Dec. 1822, d. 2-22-1823. 

FAM. 3. LITTLE, EDWARD, a resident of Farmington and Sims- 
bury, Conn., was b. 1727 ; d. Mid. 7-2-1808 ; m. 1st 8-5-1755, 
Anna, dau. Samuel and Elizabeth (Thompson) Hart of 
Northington (now Avon) Conn. b. 1-31-1730-31 at Farming- 
ton, d. 10-12-1774. He m. 2nd 2-23-1775 Rhoda, dau. Capt. 
Joseph and Abigail (Warner) Ranney, b. 6-27-1738. He 
moved to Williamsburg, probably about 1775. He is known 
to have bought land there as early as 1782. In 1795 he moved 
to Mid. where he bought of William Rhoads the farm on Lot 
53, I Div. Chester, and part of Lot 54 of Joseph Rhoads the 
next year. He lived on the road to the Den at the top of the 
Churchhill Hill where Eldredge Pease lived later. 

The will of Edward Little dated 8-18-1804 bequeathed to 
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Sally, clau. Elisha and Sarah (Blossom) Mack, b. 9-22-1782; 

d. 8-25-1S50; m. 2nd Eliza K. Kendall of Lenox who d. there 

9-26-1885. He spent his early years at home on Johnnycake 

Hill, but moved to Peru where he was a successful farmer. 

In 1836 he moved to a farm in Lenox where he lived the 

rest of his life. Like his brothers and sisters he was an ex¬ 

cellent singer and was chorister in the Cong. Ch. when Mr. 

Nash was pastor. 

Children: 

Sally, b. Mid. 9-4-1804, d. 12-9- 

1826, m. 3-25-1824, Oliver Spencer. 

He learned the blacksmith trade 

of Ebenezer Emmons. Moved to 

Plainfield, and Aurora, Ohio (See 

Mack Gen. P. 619). 

Betsy, b. Peru 10-7-1806, d. 1-19- 

1810. 

Russell Mack, b. Mid. 12-28-1809, 

d. Glens Falls, N. Y. 12-11-1891, 

m. 8-2-1833, Nancy Blair. He 

settled in Glens Falls where he 

became the president of the Glens 

Falls Insurance Co. He was 

prominent in local and state af¬ 

fairs. To his daughter, Mrs. Kate 

Little Carson we are indebted-for 

some of this genealogical material. 

(See Mack Gen. P. 620). 

Fam. 3. Little, Edward, a resident of Farmington and Sims¬ 

bury, Conn., was b. 1727; d. Mid. 7-2-1808; m. 1st 8-5-1755, 

Anna, dan. Samuel and Elizabeth (Thompson) Hart of 

Northington (now Avon) Conn. b. 1-31-1730-31 at Farming- 

ton, cl. 10-12-1774. He m. 2nd 2-23-1775 Rhoda, dau. Capt. 

Joseph and Abigail (Warner) Ranney, b. 6-27-1738. He 

moved to Williamsburg, probably about 1775. He is known 

to have bought land there as early as 1782. In 1795 he moved 

to Mid. where he bought of William Rhoads the farm on Lot 

53, I Div. Chester, and part of Lot 54 of Joseph Rhoads the 

next year. He lived on the road to the Den at the top of the 

Churchhill Hill where Eldredge Pease lived later. 

The will of Edward Little elated 8-18-1804 bequeathed to 

Elisha Porter, b. Mid. 2-15-1812, 

d. Daytona, Fla. Feb. 1891, m. 

Luana Foster. (See Mack Gen. P. 

622). 

Sox, b. 7-12-1814, d. 7-17-1814. 

Warren, b. 5-15-1818, d. 12-15-1893. 

m. 1st. Sarah Elizabeth Landers, 

m. 2nd. Sarah Maria Mack of 

Lenox. He was a Methodist min¬ 

ister in his early days. Moved 

to Tama, Iowa in 1866. (See 

Mack Gen. P. 622). 

Child, b. Dec. 1822, d. 2-22-1823. 
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Kingsley. , 
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his son, Joseph Ranney Little, the farm, sawmill and saw-
mill lot of land, to his wife Rhoda a good riding horse, and 
support and home; to Olive, wife of Timothy Kingsly,, to 
Anna, wife of Phineas Lewis, Jr., to Elizabeth, wife of 
Ebenezer Spencer, to Martha, wife of Jno. Nash, to Sarah, 
wife of Moses Nash, one dollar each, and•to son Samuel one 
dollar. 

Children : 
ANNA, b. 1-8-1757, in. Phineas Lewis, 

Jr. 
HULDA, bap. Wintonbury, Conn. S-

14-1763. 
MILLE, bap. Wintonbury, 8-14-1763. 

Hulda and Mille were twins. 
ISAAC, b. Simsbury, Conn. 1758, d. 

Williamsburg 8-11-1822, in. Eliz- 
abeth 	. Children: Elijah, 
Horace, Harvey, Isaac, Hannah 
and Henry T. 

ELIZABETH, b. 	, in. Ebenezer 
Spencer. 

MARTHA, b. 2-5-1768, d. Williams-
burg, 7-25-1805, in. Jno. Nash of 
Williamsburg. 

SARAH, b. Simsbury, Conn. m. Moses 
Nash (Brother of J n o. Nash 
(above) who was b. 3-24-1763. 

SAMUEL H., b. 	 m. Rebecca 
How (See Fail. 4). 

JOSEPH RANNEY, b. 	, in. Polly 
Clark (See Fain. 5). 

in. Timothy 

RAM. 4. SAMUEL H. LITTLE, son of Edward and Anna (Hart) 
Little, was b. 	; in. 1st 10-16-1800, Rebecca, dau. Amos 
and Sarah (Blossom) Howes, b. 1777, d. 10-30-1813 ; m. 2nd 
Mid. 6-2-1814, Submit, dau. Elijah and Beula (Walker) 
White who was b. 5-11-1786, d. 1-8-1828. He probably came 
to Mid. with his father in 1795. His name appears upon 
the highway and school tax lists of Mid. in 1800. He lived 
for many years on Johnnycake Hill near Elisha Mack, Jr., 
perhaps in the house where Barzillai Little had lived. 
Shortly after his marriage to Submit White, he moved to 
the White place where Elbert Pease lived a. few years ago. 
Little was living here as late as 1820 and was in town as late 
as 1826. He moved to Peru and was granted a letter of dis-
mission from the Cont. Ch. in 1831. 

Children b. Mid. : 
Timm, bap. 10-28-1801, d. 10-28- HARRIET, b. 2-24-1808, in. Peru, 12- 

1801. 	 Aar- 	 5-1832, Thomson Pierce. 
REBECCA, b. Peru, 4-23-1805, m. 9-6- 	SAMUEL EDWIN, b. 3-14-1811, d. 

1835, Jonah B. Gleason. 	 4-20-1837, Peru. 

526 Little History of Middlefield 

his son, Joseph Ranney Little, the farm, sawmill and saw¬ 

mill lot of land, to his wife Rhoda a good riding horse, and 

support and home; to Olive, wife of Timothy Kingsly, to 

Anna, wife of Phineas Lewis, Jr.? to Elizabeth, wife of 

Ebenezer Spencer, to Martha, wife of Jno. Nash, to Sarah, 

wife of Moses Nash, one dollar each, and to son Samuel one 

dollar. 

Children: 

Anna, b. 1-8-1757, m. Phineas Lewis, 

Jr. 

Hulda, bap. Wintonbury, Conn. 8- 

14-1763. 

Mille, bap. Wintonbury, 8-14-1763. 

Hulda and Mille were twins. 

Isaac, b. Simsbury, Conn. 1758, d. 

Williamsburg 8-11-1822, m. Eliz¬ 

abeth -. Children: Elijah, 

Horace, Harvey, Isaac, Hannah 

and Henry T. 

Elizabeth, b. -, m. Ebenezer 

Spencer. 

Martha, b. 2-5-1768, d. Williams¬ 

burg, 7-25-1805, m. Jno. Nash of 

Williamsburg. 

Sarah, b. Simsbury, Conn. m. Moses 

Nash (Brother of Jno. Nash 

(above) who was b. 3-24-1763. 

Samuel H., b. -, m. Rebecca 

How (See Earn. 4). 

Joseph Ranney, b.-, m. Polly 

Clark (See Fam. 5). 

Olive, b. -—, m. T imot h y 

Kingsley. 

Fam. 4. Samuel H. Little, son of Edward and Anna (Hart) 

Little, was b.-; m. 1st 10-16-1800, Rebecca, dau. Amos 

and Sarah (Blossom) Howes, b. 1777, d. 10-30-1813; m. 2nd 

Mid. 6-2-1814, Submit, dau. Elijah and Beula (Walker) 

White who was b. 5-11-1786, d. 1-8-1828. He probably came 

to Mid. with His father in 1795. His name appears upon 

the highwa}^ and school tax lists of Mid. in 1800. He lived 

for many years on Johnnycake Ilill near Elisha Mack, Jr., 

perhaps in the house where Barzillai Little had lived. 

Shortly after his marriage to Submit White, he moved to 

the White place where Elbert Pease lived a few years ago. 

Little was living here as late as 1820 and was in town as late 

as 1826. He moved to Peru and was granted a letter of dis¬ 

mission from the Cong. Ch. in 1831. 

Children b. Mid.: 

Hulda, bap. 10-28-1801, d. 10-28- 

1801. _ 

Rebecca, b. Peru, 4-23-1805, m. 9-6- 

1835, Jonah B. Gleason. 

Harriet, 1). 2-24-1808, m. Peru, 12- 

5-1832, Thomson Pierce. 

Samuel Edwin, b. 3-14-1811, d. 

4-20-1837, Peru. 
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ANNA HOWES, b. 5-30-1813, d. Peru, 
8-23-1835. 

JULIANA SUBMIT, b. 5-5-1815, in. 
Peru, 10-21-1834, Othniel E. Han-
1111111. 

ELIJAH LYMAN, b. 12-22-1818. 
MARTHA EUSEBIA, b. 2-13-1821. 
JOSEPII RANNEY, b. 5-17-1823. 
MARY ANN, h. 9-22-1825, d. 2-15 

1826. 
ACIISAII WHITE, b. 9-24-1816, d. 6- 	An adopted child, Chloe, was bap. 

18-1824. 	 10-9-1803. 

FAM. 5. JOSEPH RANNEY TATTLE, S011 Of Edward and Rhoda 
(Ranney) Little, b. 	, m. 3-30-1802, Polly Clark. He 
followed his father on the Mid. farm and lived there until 
after 1830. In 1838 the Mid. Cong. Ch. granted a letter of 
dismission to Mrs. Polly Little to the Church at North Wil-
braham. Joseph Little served on the School Committee in 
1807. 

Children b. Mid. : 
BETSY, b. 2-15-1805, m. 5-31-1826, 	RHODA R., b. 2-20-1808. 

Jefferson, son of Green and Alice 
(Root) Church of Mid. who. d. 11-
8-1846 (See Church Family). 

LO VELAN 

LOVELAND, MALACHI, (Roberta, Robert2, Thomas' ), son of Robert' 
and Dinah (Andrews) Loveland, was b. Glastonbury, Conn. 
5-7-1736 ; d. Mid. 10-1.3-1799 ; in. Hebron, Conn. 8-8-1757, 
Priscilla Norkott. About 1779 he moved from Hebron 
to Mid. where he entered the employ of John Ford, 
and upon the death of the latter became the owner of the 
sawmill and gristmill on Factory Brook. His house was lo-
cated in the Johnnycake Hill region half a mile west of the 
Capt. Elisha Mack place, on the old road to Becket (Lots 
25 & 26, III Div. Becket). He was a soldier in the Rev. War. 
He signed Pet. Inc. 1781 and was selectman 1785-86, 1790-91. 
His widow lived with her son Pain Loveland until. her death 
3-25-1836, ae. 96. 

Children b. Hebron, Conn. : 
EPAPHRODITUS, b. 6-16-1758, d. 

Greenfield 6-25-1808, m. Greenfield, 
Eunice Bascom. Lived at Hebron, 
Colrain and Greenfield. Among 
his 11 children was : Epaphrodi-
tus, 1). 6-1-178:1 (See Family 1). 

PRISCILLA, b. Hebron, 17:59, d. 
9-25-1839, m. Mid. (int) 5-31-1784, 
William Taylor ( S e e Taylor 
Family). 

ASENATIT; m. Mid. Y2-12-1785, Rob-
ert Campbell. Moved to Pike, 
N. Y. (See Campbell Family). 
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Anna Howes, b. 5-30-1813, d. Peru, 

8-23-1835. 

Juliana Submit, b. 5-5-1815, m. 

Peru, 10-21-1834, Othniel E. Han- 

num. 

Achsah White, b. 9-24-1816, d. 6- 

18-1824. 

Elijah Lyman, b. 12-22-1818. 

Martha Eusebia, b. 2-13-1821. 

Joseph Ranney, b. 5-17-1823. 

Mary Ann, b. 9-22-1825, d. 2-15 

1826. 

An adopted child, Chloe, was bap. 

10-9-1803. 

Fam. 5. Joseph Ranney Little, son of Edward and Rhoda 

(Ranney) Little, b.-, m. 3-30-1802, Polly Clark. He 

followed his father on the Mid. farm and lived there until 

after 1830. In 1838 the Mid. Cong. Ch. granted a letter of 

dismission to Mrs. Polly Little to the Church at North Wil- 

braham. Joseph Little served on the School Committee in 

1807. 

Children b. Mid.: 

Betsy, b. 2-15-1805, m. 5-31-1826, Riioda R., b. 2-20-1808. 

Jefferson, son of Green and Alice 

(Root) Church of Mid. who. d. 11- 

8-1846 (See Church Family). 

LOVELAND 

Loveland, Malachi, (Robert3, Robert2, Thomas1), son of Robert3 

and Dinah (Andrews) Loveland, was b. Glastonbury, Conn. 

5-7-1736; d. Mid. 10-13-1799; m. Hebron, Conn. 8-8-1757, 

Priscilla Norkott. About 1779 he moved from Hebron 

to Mid. where he entered the employ of John Ford, 

and upon the death of the latter became the owner of the 

sawmill and gristmill on Factory Brook. His house was lo¬ 

cated in the Johnnycake Hill region half a mile west of the 

Capt. Elisha Mack place, on the old road to Becket (Lots 

25 & 26, III Div. Becket). He was a soldier in the Rev. War. 

He signed Pet. Inc. 1781 and was selectman 1785-86, 1790-91. 

His widow lived with her son Pain Loveland until her death 

3-25-1836, ae. 96. 

Children b. Hebron, Conn.: 
Epaphroditus, b. 6-16-1758, d. 

Greenfield 6-25-1808, m. Greenfield, 

Eunice Bascom. Lived at Hebron, 

Colrain and Greenfield. Among 

his 11 children was: Epaphrodi¬ 

tus, b. 6-1-1783 (See Family 1). 

Priscilla, 1). Hebron, 1759, d. Mid. 

9-25-1839, m. Mid. (int) 5-31-1784, 

William Taylor (See Taylor 

Family). 

Asenatii; m. Mid. 12-12-1785, Rob¬ 

ert Campbell. Moved to Pike, 

N. Y. (See Campbell Family). 


